


































































































































































































































































































































































































































All dimensions in inches (mm). 

�~�r�~� 
MAXIMUM �~� 

.003(0.08) 

.006(0.15) 

.037(0.94) 

.050(1.28) 

NO 
CONNECTION 

. 041 ( 1 . 05) 

C 
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A 

TOP VIEW 
. 110 (2.80) 
. 1 18 ( 3 . 00 ) 

f 
.047 ( 1 . 19) 
.063(1.60) 

.014(0.35) 

.020(0.50) 

* 

R2 



CMPZ4678 
THRU 

CMPZ4717 

350mW LOW LEVEL ZENER DIODE 
5% TOLERANCE 

SOT-23 Case 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS 
(TA=25°C) VF=1.5V MAX @ IF=100mA FOR ALL TYPES. 

CMPZ4678' 1.8 50 7.5 1.0 

CMPZ4679' 2.0 50 5.0 1.0 

CMPZ4680' 2.2 50 4.0 1.0 

CMPZ4681* 2.4 50 2.0 1.0 

CMPZ4682* 2.7 50 1.0 1.0 

CMPZ4683* 3.0 50 0.8 1.0 

CMPZ4684* 3.3 50 7.5 1.5 

CMPZ4685* 3.6 50 7.5 2.0 

CMPZ4686* 3.9 50 5.0 2.0 

CMPZ4687* 4.3 50 4.0 2.0 

CMPZ4688* 4.7 50 10 3.0 

CMPZ4689* 5.1 50 10 3.0 

CMPZ4690* 5.6 50 10 4.0 

CMPZ4691* 6.2 50 10 5.0 

CMPZ4692' 6.8 50 10 5.1 

CMPZ4693* 7.5 50 10 5.7 

CMPZ4694* 8.2 50 1.0 6.2 

CMPZ469S' 8.7 50 1.0 6.6 

CMPZ4696* 9.1 50 1.0 6.9 

CMPZ4697* 10 50 1.0 7.6 

CMPZ4698* 11 50 0.05 8.4 

CMPZ4699* 12 50 0.05 9.1 

• Available on special order only, please consult factory. 
*. ~VZ=VZ@100IlA MINUS Vz @ 1OIlA. 
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Central™ 
Semiconductor Corp. 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR 
CMPZ4678 Series Silicon Zener Diode is a 
high quality voltage regulator designed for 
applications requiring an extremely low 
operating current and low leakage. 

0.70 120.0 

0.70 110.0 

0.75 100.0 

0.80 95.0 

0.85 90.0 

0.90 85.0 

0.95 80.0 

0.95 75.0 

0.97 70.0 

0.99 65.0 

0.99 60.0 

0.97 55.0 

0.96 50.0 

0.95 45.0 

0.90 35.0 

0.75 31.8 

0.50 29.0 

0.10 27.4 

0.08 26.2 

0.10 24.8 

0.11 21.6 

0.12 20.4 



Nominal 
MAXIMUM REVERSE Maximum 

Maximum LEAKAGE CURRENT Type No. Test Current Voltage 
Zener Voltage 

Change" 
Zener Current 

VzO IZT IZT IR@VR 

Volts tJ.A tJ.A 
CMPZ4700* 13 50 0.05 

CMPZ4701* 14 50 0.05 

CMPZ4702* 15 50 0.05 

CMPZ4703* 16 50 0.05 

CMPZ4704* 17 50 0.05 

CMPZ470S* 18 50 0.05 

CMPZ470S* 19 50 0.05 

CMPZ4707* 20 50 0.01 

CMPZ470S* 22 50 0.01 

CMPZ4709* 24 50 0.01 

CMPZ4710* 25 50 0.01 

CMPZ4711* 27 50 0.01 

CMPZ4712* 28 50 0.01 

CMPZ4713* 30 50 0.01 

CMPZ4714* 33 50 0.01 

CMPZ4715* 36 50 0.01 

CMPZ471S* 39 50 0.01 

CMPZ4717* 43 50 0.01 

* Available on special order only, please consult factory. 
** t.VZ=VZ@100IlA MINUS Vz @ 10IlA. 

All dimensions in inches (mm). 

c.-''-''-',,~ 
MAXIMUM ~ 

.003(0.08) 

.006(0.15) 

.037(0.94) 

.050(1.28) 

.041(1.05) 

NO 
CONNECTIONr---'------"T--'-J 

C 
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AVZ IZM 

Volts Volts mA 

9.8 0.13 19.0 

10.6 0.14 17.5 

11.4 0.15 16.3 

12.1 0.16 15.4 

12.9 0.17 14.5 

13.6 0.18 13.2 

14.4 0.19 12.5 

15.2 0.20 11.9 

16.7 0.22 10.8 

18.2 0.24 9.9 

19.0 0.25 9.5 

20.4 0.27 8.8 

21.2 0.28 8.5 

22.8 0.30 7.9 

25.0 0.33 7.2 

27.3 0.36 6.6 

29.6 0.39 6.1 

32.6 0.43 5.5 

TOP VIEW 

A 

. 110 (2.80) 

. 118 (3.00) 

f 
. 047 ( 1 . 19) 
.063(1.60) 

.014(0.35) 

.020(0.50) 

J. 

i , 

I 

j 

! 
I 

1 

R2 



CMPZ5221B 
THRU 

CMPZ5261B 

350 mW ZENER DIODE 
5% TOLERANCE 

SOT-23 CASE 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corp. 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR CMPZ5221 B 
Series Silicon Zener Diode is a high quality voltage 
regulator for use in industrial, commercial, 
entertainment and computer applications. Higher 
voltage devices are available on special order. 

ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS SYMBOL UNITS 
mW 
Oc 

Power Dissipation (@ T A =250 C) PD 350 
Operating and Storage Temperature TJ,Tstg -65 to + 175 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (TA=25°C), VF=0.9V MAX @ IF = 10mA FOR ALL TYPES . 

. rfPE :'~~T;': ;~~.~:/ 

CMPZ5222B 2.375 2.5 2.625 20 100 1.0 -0.OB5 
CMPZ5223B 2.565 2.7 2.B35 20 30 1300 0.25 75 1.0 -O.OBO lBC 
CMPZ5224B 2.660 2.B 2.940 20 30 1400 0.25 75 1.0 -O.OBO lBD 
CMPZ5225B 2.B50 3.0 3.150 20 29 1600 0.25 50 1.0 -0.075 lBE 
CMPZ5226B 3.135 3.3 3.465 20 2B 1600 0.25 25 1.0 -0.070 CBA 
CMPZ5227B 3.420 3.6 3.7BO 20 24 1700 0.25 15 1.0 -0.065 CBB 
CMPZ5228B 3.705 3.9 4.095 20 23 1900 0.25 10 1.0 -0.060 CBC 
CMPZ5229B 4.0B5 4.3 4.515 20 22 2000 0.25 5.0 1.0 ±0.055 CBD 
CMPZ5230B 4.465 4.7 4.935 20 19 1900 0.25 5.0 2.0 ±O.030 CBE 
CMPZ5231B 4.B45 5.1 5.355 20 17 1600 0.25 5.0 2.0 ±O.030 C8F 
CMPZ5232B 5.320 5.6 5.BBO 20 11 1600 0.25 5.0 3.0 +O.03B CBG 
CMPZ5233B 5.700 6.0 6.300 20 7.0 1600 0.25 5.0 3.5 +0.03B CBH 
CMPZ5234B 5.B90 6.2 6.510 20 7.0 1000 0.25 5.0 4.0 +0.045 CBJ 
CMPZ5235B 6.460 6.B 7.140 20 5.0 750 0.25 3.0 5.0 +0.050 CBK 
CMPZ5236B 7.125 7.5 7.B75 20 6.0 500 0.25 3.0 6.0 +0.05B CBl 
CMPZ5237B 7.790 8.2 B.610 20 B.O 500 0.25 3.0 6.5 +0.062 CBM 
CMPZ5238B B.265 B.7 9.135 20 B.O 600 0.25 3.0 6.5 +0.065 CBN 
CMPZ5239B B.645 9.1 9.555 20 10 600 0.25 3.0 7.0 +0.068 CBP 
CMPZ5240B 9.500 10 10.50 20 17 600 0.25 3.0 B.O +0.075 CBQ 
CMPZ5241B 10.45 11 11.55 20 22 600 0.25 2.0 B.4 +0.076 CBR 
CMPZ5242B 11.40 12 12.60 20 30 600 0.25 1.0 9.1 +0.077 CBS 
CMPZ5243B 12.35 13 13.65 9.5 13 600 0.25 0.5 9.9 +0.079 CBT 
CMPZ5244B 13.30 14 14.70 9.0 15 600 0.25 0.1 10 +0.OB2 CBU 
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TYPE 

CMPZ5245B 

CMPZ5246B 

CMPZ5247B 

CMPZ5248B 

CMPZ5249B 

CMPZ5250B 

CMPZ5251B 

CMPZ5252B 

CMPZ5253B 

CMPZ5254B 

CMPZ5255B 

CMPZ5256B 

CMPZ5257B 

CMPZ5258B 

CMPZ5259B 

CMPZ5260B 

CMPZ5261B 

ZENER VOLTAGE TEST MAXIMUM ZENER IMPEDANCE MAXIMUM REVERSE MAX. 
CURRENT 

Vz@1zT 

MIN NOM MAX In ZzT@ In 

VOLTS VOLTS VOLTS mA Q 
14.25 15 15.75 8.5 16 

15.20 16 16.80 7.8 17 

16.15 17 17.85 7.4 19 

17.10 18 18.90 7.0 21 

18.05 19 19.95 6.6 23 

19.00 20 21.00 6.2 25 

20.90 22 23.10 5.6 29 

22.80 24 25.20 5.2 33 

23.75 25 26.25 5.0 35 

25.65 27 28.35 4.6 41 

26.60 28 29.40 4.5 44 

28.50 30 31.50 4.2 49 

31.35 33 34.65 3.8 58 

34.20 36 37.80 3.4 70 

37.05 39 40.95 3.2 80 

40.85 43 45.15 3.0 93 

44.65 47 49.35 2.7 105 

All dimensions in inches (mm). 

J 
MAX IMUM -1 

.003(0.08) 

.006(0.15) 

.037(0.94) 

.050(1.28) 

NO 
CONNECTION 
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CURRENT TEMP. 
COEFF. 

ZZK@IZK IR@VR evz 
Q 

600 

600 

600 

600 

600 

600 

600 

600 

600 

600 

600 

600 

700 

700 

800 

900 

1000 

C 

mA JLA 
0.25 0.1 

0.25 0.1 

0.25 0.1 

0.25 0.1 

0.25 0.1 

0.25 0.1 

0.25 0.1 

0.25 0.1 

0.25 0.1 

0.25 0.1 

0.25 0.1 

0.25 0.1 

0.25 0.1 

0.25 0.1 

0.25 0.1 

0.25 0.1 

0.25 0.1 

TOP VIEW 
. 110 (2.80) 
. 118 (3.00 ) 

VOLTS o/orc 
11 +0.082 

12 +0.083 

13 +0.084 

14 +0.085 

14 +0.086 

15 +0.086 

17 +0.087 

18 +0.088 

19 +0.089 

21 +0.090 

21 +0.091 

23 +0.091 

25 +0.092 

27 +0.093 

30 +0.094 

33 +0.095 

36 +0.095 

.047(1.19) 

.063(1.60) 

Lt====::f'1~~ + 

A 

MARKING 

CODe 

C8V 

C8W 

C8X 

C8Y 

C8Z 

81A 

810 I 

81C I 

81D 

81E i 
81F 

81G 

81H 

81J 

81K 

81L 

81M 

R2 



CMPZDA3V6 THRU CMPZDA33V 

DUAL ZENER DIODE 
3.6 VOLTS THRU 33 VOLTS 

350mW, 5% TOLERANCE 

SOT-23 CASE 

ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS 
Power Dissipation (@TA=25°C) 
Operating and Storage Temperature 
Thermal Resistance 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corp. 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR 
CMPZDA3V6 Series Silicon Dual Zener Diode 
is a high quality voltage regulator, connected 
in a common anode configuration, for use in 
industrial, commercial, entertainment and 
computer applications. 

SYMBOL 
PD 
TJ,Tstg 
eJA 

350 
-65 to +150 

357 

UNIT 
mW 

°c 
°CIW 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (T A=25°C), VF=0.9V MAX @ IF=10mA FOR ALL TYPES. 

CMPZDA3V9 3.7 4.1· 5.0 90 600 1.0 2.0 1.0 43 -0.06 

CMPZDA4V3 4.0 4.6 5.0 90 600 1.0 1.0 1.0 40 -0.05 WW9 

I-C=:-:M=PZ=D,","A4=::V7:-c-t-4:-cA:--j_-::5-,-.0-+_-:5:,:.0,---+-_~80'---_'f--500 1.0 3.0 2.0 38 -0.03 ZZI 
CMPZDA5Vl 4.8 5.4 5.0 60 460 1.0 2.0 2.0 35 0.02 ZZ2 

CMPZDA5V6 

CMPZDA6V2 

CMPZDA6V8 

CMPZDA7V5 

CMPZDA8V2 

CMPZDA9Vl 

5.2 

5.8 

6.4 

7.0 

7.7 

8.5 

6.0 5.0 40 400 1.0 1.0 2.0 32 0.03 ZZ3 

6.6 5.0 10 150 1.0 3.0 4.0 28 0.04 ZZ4 

7.2 io 15 80 1.0 2.0 ~_4.0 25 0.05 ZZ5 
7.9 5.0 15 -i---:C80.,..---t--:l--=.0-r--1CC.0'-· I 5.0 C":23,----t---o.iJ5--- ZZ6 

+---1--- --. ----- --+------+---
S.7 5.0 15 80 1.0 5.0 21 0.06 ZZ7 

9.6 5.0 15 100 1.0 6.0 18 0.06 ZZS 

CMPZDA10V 904 10.6 +--_5_.0_+-- 20 150 1.0 7.0 16 0.07 ZZ9 

CMPZDA11V lOA 11.6 5.0 20 150 1.0 15 0.07 YYl 
i---+---~-----+---+---~---

CMPZDA12V 11.4 12.7 5.0 25 150 1.0 0.1 13 0.07 YY2 

CMPZDA13V 12.4 14.1 5.0 30 170 1.0 0.1 8.0 12 0.08 YY3 

CMPZDA15V 13.8 15.6 5.0 30 200 1.0 0.05 10.5 11 0.08 YY4 

CMPZDA16V 15.3 17.1 5.0 40 200 1.0 0.05 11.2 10 0.08 VY5 
+----+------~.--f__--- -_.-.- --+----~----_f-. 

CMPZDA18V 16.8 19.1 5.0 45 225 1.0 0.05 12.6 9.2 0.08 YY6 

CMPZDA20V 18.8 21.2 5.0 55 225 1.0 0.05 14.0 8.3 0.08 VY7 

CMPZDA22V 20.8 23.3 5.0 55 250 1.0 0.05 15.4 7.6 0.09 VY8 

CMPZDA24V 22.8 25.6 5.0 70 250 1.0 0.05 16.8 7.0 0.09 YY9 

CMPZDA27V 25.1 28.9 2.0 80 300 0.5 0.05 18.9 6.2 0.09 Wl0 

CMPZDA30V 28.0 32.0 2.0 80 300 0.5 0.05 21.0 5.6 0.09 Wl1 

CMPZDA33V 31.0 35.0 2.0 60 325 0.5 0.05 23.1 5.0 0.09 W12 

216 



All dimensions in inches (mm). 

J 
MAXIMUM -1 

.003(0.08) 

.006(0.15) 

.037(0.94) 

.050(1.28) 

C1 

.041 ( 1 .05) 

A1, A2 
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TOP VIEW 
. 110 (2.80 ) 
. 118 (3.00) 

f 
. 047 ( 1 . 19) 
.063(1.60) 

* 
.014(0.35) 
.020(0.50) 

C2 

R2 



CMR1-02 
CMR1-04 
CMR1-06 
CMR1-10 

GENERAL PURPOSE RECTIFIER 
1.0 AMP 200 THRU 1 000 VOLTS 

5MBCASE 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Carp. 

FEATURES: 

• LOW COST 
• HIGH RELIABILITY 
• SPECIAL SELECTIONS AVAILABLE 

• GLASS PASSIVATED CHIP 
• SUPERIOR LOT TO LOT CONSISTENCY 

• "C" BEND CONSTRUCTION PROVIDES 
STRAIN RELIEF WHEN MOUNTED ON PC 
BOARD 

DESCRIPTION: The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR 1.0 Amp Surface Mount Silicon Rectifier is a 
high quality, well constructed, highly reliable component designed for use in all types of 
commercial, industrial, entertainment, computer, and automotive applications. To order devices 
on 12mm Tape and Reel (3000/13" Reel), add TR13 suffix to part number. 

MAXIMUM RATINGS: (T A=250 C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL 
Peak Repetitive Reverse Voltage VRRM 
DC Blocking Voltage VR 
RMS Reverse Voltage VR(RMS) 
Average Forward Current(T A=75°C) 10 
Peak Forward Surge Current (8.3ms) IFSM 
Operating and Storage 
Junction Temperature 
Thermal Resistance 

CMR1-02 
200 
200 
140 

CMR1-04 CMR1-06 CMR1-1Q UNITS 
400 600 1000 V 
400 600 1000 V 
280 420 700 V 

1.0 A 
30 A 

-65 to +175 °C 
20 °CIW 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS: (T A=250 C unless otherwise noted) 

TEST CONDITIONS 
IF=1.0A 
VR=Rated VRRM 
VR=Rated VRRM, TA=1250C 
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MIN MAX 
1.1 
10 
50 

UNITS 
V 

IlA 
IlA 



All dimensions in inches (mm). 

f 
.030(0.76) 
.060(1.52) 

t 

.004(0.10) 

.008(0.20) 

.006(0.15) 

.012(0.30} 

.086(2.18) 

.096(2.44} 

.200(5.08) 

.220(5.59} 

Marking Codes: 

DEv!qE: ", 

CMR1-02 

CMR1-04 

CMR1-06 

CMR1-10 
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TOP VIEW 

T 
.160(4.06) 

'--r-----,-' I 
.077(1.96) 

.083 ( 2 . 11) 

.130(3.30} 

. 150 ( 3 . 81) 

MA.~KING.CODE 

CO2 

C04 

C06 

C10 

R2 



CMR1-02M 
CMR1-04M 
CMR1-0SM 
CMR1-10M 

GENERAL PURPOSE RECTIFIER 
1.0 AMP 200 THRU 1 000 VOLTS 

• 
SMA CASE 

DESCRIPTION: 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corp. 

FEATURES: 

• SUPER MINIATURE CASE 

• SPECIAL SELECTIONS AVAILABLE 

• LOW COST 
• SUPERIOR LOT TO LOT CONSISTENCY 

• HIGH RELIABILITY 

• "C" BEND CONSTRUCTION PROVIDES 
STRAIN RELIEF WHEN MOUNTED ON PC 
BOARD 

• GLASS PASSIVATED CHIP 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR 1.0 Amp Surface Mount Silicon Rectifier is a high quality, well 
constructed, highly reliable component designed for use in all types of commercial, industrial, entertainment, 
computer, and automotive applications where small size is required. The SMA case occupies 30% less 
board space than the 5MB case. To order devices on 12mm Tape and Reel (5000/13" Reel), add TR13 
suffix to part number. 

MAXIMUM RATINGS: (T A=25°C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL CMR1-02M CMR1-04M CMR1-06M CMR1-10M UNITS 
Peak Repetitive Reverse Voltage VRRM 200 
DC Blocking Voltage VR 200 

RMS Reverse Voltage VR(RMS) 140 
Average Forward Current (T L =1 OO°C) 10 

Peak Forward Surge Current (8.3ms) IFSM 
Operating and Storage 
Junction Temperature 
Thermal Resistance 

400 600 

400 600 
280 420 

1.0 

30 

-65 to +150 

30 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS: (T A=25°C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX 

VF IF=1.0A 1.1 

IR VR=Rated VRRM 5.0 

IR VR=Rated VRRM, TA=125°C 50 

CJ VR=4.0V, f=1.0MHz 8.0 
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1000 

1000 

700 

UNITS 
V 

IlA 

IlA 
pF 

V 
V 
V 
A 
A 



All dimensions in inches (mm). 

t 
.030(0.76) 
.060(1.52) 

+ 

.004(0.10) 

.008(0.20) 

.006(0.15) 

.012(0.30) 

.078(1.98) 

.090(2.29) 

~-I- --I . 
.194(4.93) 
.208(5.28) 

TOP VIEW 

I I 

U 

I I 

.100(2.54) 

. 1 10 ( 2 . 79) 

DEVICE MARKING CODE 

CMR1-02M C02M 

CMR1-04M C04M 

CMR1-06M C06M 

CMR1-10M C10M 
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.052(1.32) 

.058(1.47) 

T 
.157(3.99) 
.177(4.50) 

~ 



#- CMR1F-02M 
CMR1F-04M 
CMR1F-OSM 
CMR1F-10M 

FAST RECOVERY RECTIFIER 
1.0 AMP, 200 THRU 1,000 VOLTS 

mim • SMA CASE 

DESCRIPTION: 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corp. 

FEATURES: 

• SUPER MINIATURE CASE 
• SPECIAL SELECTIONS AVAILABLE 

• LOW COST 
• SUPERIOR LOT TO LOT CONSISTENCY 

• HIGH RELIABILITY 
• "C" BEND CONSTRUCTION PROVIDES 

STRAIN RELIEF WHEN MOUNTED ON 
PC BOARD 

• GLASS PASSIVATED CHIP 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR 1.0 Amp Surface Mount Fast Recovery Silicon Rectifier is a high 
quality, well constructed, highly reliable component designed for use in all types of commercial, 
industrial, entertainment, computer, and automotive applications where small size is required. The 
SMA case occupies 30% less board space than the 5MB case. To order devices on 12mm Tape and 
Reel (5000/13" Reel), add TR13 suffix to part number. 

MAXIMUM RATINGS: (T A=25°C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL CMR1 F 
-02M 

Peak Repetitive Reverse Voltage VRRM 
DC Blocking Voltage VR 

RMS Reverse Voltage VR(RMS) 
Average Forward Current (T L =120°C) 10 

Peak Forward Surge Current (8.3ms) IFSM 
Operating and Storage 
Junction Temperature 
Thermal Resistance 

200 
200 
140 

CMR1F 
-04M 
400 
400 
280 

1.0 
30 

CMR1F 
-06M 
600 
600 
420 

-65 to +150 
30 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS: (T A=25°C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS 

VR=Rated VRRM 
VR=Rated VRRM, TA=125°C 
IF=1.0A 

VR=4.0V, f=1.0MHz 

MIN TYP 

15 

222 

CMR1F 
-10M UNITS 
1000 V 
1000 V 
700 V 

A 
A 

°C 
°C/W 

MAX UNITS 
5.0 IlA 
200 IlA 
1.3 V 

pF 



SYMBOL 

trr 

trr 

trr 

TEST CONDITIONS 
IF=0.5A, IW1.OA, Recover to 0.25A (CMR1 F-02M, -04M) 

IF=0.5A, IW1.0A, Recover to 0.25A (CMR1 F-06M) 

IF=0.5A, IR=1.0A, Recover to 0.25A (CMR1 F-1 OM) 

All dimensions in inches (mm). 
TOP VIEW 

-I 
Ir------,I 

MIN TYP 

.052(1.32) 

.058(1.47) 

t 
.030(0.76) 
.060(1.52) .. IT _v_-r 
.004(0.10) 
.008(0.20) 

.006(0.15) 

.012(0.30) 

.078(1.98) 

.090(2.29) 

.194(4.93) 

.208(5.28) 
.157(3.99) 

"------,----.,---J I 
I I 

.100(2.54) 

. 110 ( 2 .79) 

DEVICE MARKING CODE 

CMR1F-02M CF02M 

CMR1F-04M CF04M 

CMR1F-06M CF06M 

CMR1F-10M CF10M 
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MAX UNITS 
150 ns 

250 ns 

500 ns 



CMR1U-01 
CMR1U-02 
CMR1U-04 
CMR1U-06 

ULTRA FAST RECOVERY RECTIFIER 
1.0 AMP 100 THRU 600 VOLTS 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corp_ 

FEATURES: 

• LOWCOST 
• SPECIAL SELECTIONS AVAILABLE 

• HIGH RELIABILITY 

• SUPERIOR LOT TO LOT 
CONSISTENCY 

• GLASS PASSIVATED CHIP 

5MB CASE 
• "C" BEND CONSTRUCTION PROVIDES 

STRAIN RELIEF WHEN MOUNTED ON 
PC BOARD 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR 1.0 Amp Surface Mount Silicon Ultra Fast Recovery Rectifier is a 
high quality, well constructed, highly reliable component designed for use in all types of commercial, 
industrial, entertainment, computer, and automotive applications. To order devices on 12mm Tape and 
Reel (3000/13" Reel), add TR13 suffix to part number. 

MAXIMUM RATINGS: (T A=250 C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL CMR1 U CMR1 U 

Peak Repetitive Reverse Voltage VRRM 
DC Blocking Voltage VR 

RMS Reverse Voltage VR(RMS) 
Average Forward Current(T A=75°C) 10 

Peak Forward Surge Current (8.3ms) IFSM 
Operating and Storage 

-01 -02 
100 200 
100 200 

70 140 

CMR1U 
-04 
400 
400 

280 
1.0 

30 

Junction Temperature 
Thermal Resistance 

-65 to +175 

20 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS: (T A=250 C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN 
VR=Rated VRRM 
VwRated VRRM, TA=1250 C 
IF=1.0A, (CMR1 U-01, CMR1 U-02) 
IF1.0A, (CMR1 U-04) 

IF=1.0A, (CMR1 U-06) 
IF=0.5A, IR=1.0A, Recover to 0.25A (CMR1 U-01, -02, -04) 

IF=0.5A, IR=1.0A, Recover to 0.25A (CMR1 U-06) 
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CMR1U 
-06 UNITS 
600 V 
600 V 
420 V 

A 

A 

MAX UNITS 
5.0 ~A 
100 ~ 

1.00 V 
1.25 V 

1.40 V 

50 ns 

100 ns 



All dimensions in inches (mm). 

f 
.030(0.76) 
.060(1.52) 

t 

.004(0.10) 

.008(0.20) 

.006(0.15) 

.012(0.30) 

.086(2.18) 

.096(2.44) 

.200(5.08) 

.220(5.59) 

Marking Codes: 

DEVICE 

CMR1U-01 

CMR1U-02 

CMR1U-04 

CMR1U-06 

TOP VIEW 

T 
.160(4.06) 

L-,-----,-----lI 
.077(1.96) 

.083 (2. 11) 

.130(3.30) 

.150(3.81) 

MARKING CODE 

CU01 

CU02 

CU04 

CU06 

225 

R2 



11 CMR1U-01M 
CMR1U-02M 
CMR1U-04M 
CMR1U-06M 

ULTRA FAST RECOVERY RECTIFIER 
1.0 AMP, 100 THRU 600 VOLTS 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corp. 

FEATURES: 

• SUPER MINIATURE CASE 
• SPECIAL SELECTIONS AVAILABLE 

• LOWCOST 

SUPBr 
• SUPERIOR LOT TO LOT CONSISTENCY 

• HIGH RELIABILITY 

mini • • "cn BEND CONSTRUCTION PROVIDES 
STRAIN 

SMA CASE 

DESCRIPTION: 

• GLASS PASSIVATED CHIP RELIEF 
WHEN MOUNTED ON PC BOARD 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR 1.0 Amp Surface Mount Ultra Fast Recovery Silicon Rectifier is 
a high quality, well constructed, highly reliable component designed for use in all types of commercial, 
industrial, entertainment, computer, and automotive applications where small size is required. The 
SMA case occupies 30% less board space than the 5MB case. To order devices on 12mm Tape and 
Reel (5000/13" Reel), add TR13 suffix to part number. 

MAXIMUM RATINGS: (T A=25°C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL CMR1 U CMR1 U 

Peak Repetitive Reverse Voltage VRRM 
DC Blocking Voltage VR 

RMS Reverse Voltage VR(RMS) 
Average Forward Current(T A=75°C) 10 
Peak Forward Surge Current (8.3ms) IFSM 
Operating and Storage 

-01M -02M 
100 200 
100 200 
70 140 

1.0 

30 

CMR1U 
-04M 
400 
400 
280 

Junction Temperature 
Thermal Resistance 

-65 to +175 
30 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS: (T A=25°C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN 

VR=Rated VRRM 
IF=1.0A, (CMRl U-Ol M, CMRl U-02M) 
IF=1.0A, (CMRl U-04M) 
IF=1.0A, (CMRl U-06M) 
IF=0.5A, IW1.OA, Recover to 0.25A (CMRl U-Ol M, -02M) 
IF=0.5A, IR=1.0A, Recover to 0.25A (CMRl U-04M) 
IF=0.5A, IR=1.0A, Recover to 0.25A (CMRl U-06M) 
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CMR1U 
-06M UNITS 
600 V 
600 V 
420 V 

A 
A 

MAX UNITS 
5.0 ~A 

1.00 V 
1.25 V 
1.40 V 

35 ns 
50 ns 

75 ns 



All dimensions in inches (mm). 

t 
.030(0.76) 
.060(1.52) .. 

.004(0.10) 

.008(0.20) 

.006(0.15) 

.012(0.30) 

.078(1.98) 

.090(2.29) 

Marking Codes: 

DEVICE 

CMR1U-01M 

CMR1U-02M 

CMR1U-04M 

CMR1U-06M 
~-

TOP VIEW 

-I 
I I 

U 

L I 

.100(2.54) 

. 1 10 ( 2 . 79) 

MARKING CODE 

CU01M 

CU02M 

CU04M 

CU06M 

227 

.052(1.32) 

.058(1.47) 

1-
.157(3.99) 
.177(4.50) 

~ 



CMR2-02 
CMR2-04 
CMR2-06 
CMR2-10 

GENERAL PURPOSE RECTIFIER 
2.0 AMP, 200 THRU 1 ,000 VOLTS 

5MBCASE 

DESCRIPTION: 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corp. 

FEATURES: 

• LOW COST 

• SPECIAL SELECTIONS AVAILABLE 

• HIGH RELIABILITY 

• SUPERIOR LOT TO LOT CONSISTENCY 

• GLASS PASSIVATED CHIP 

• "C" BEND CONSTRUCTION PROVIDES 

STRAIN RELIEF WHEN MOUNTED ON PC 

BOARD 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR 2.0 Amp Surface Mount Silicon Rectifier is a high quality, well 

constructed, highly reliable component designed for use in all types of commercial, industrial, entertainment, 

computer, and automotive applications. To order devices on 12mm Tape and Reel (3000/13" Reel), add 

TR13 suffix to part number. 

MAXIMUM RATINGS: (T A=25°C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL CMR2-02 CMR2-04 CMR2-06 CMR2-10 UNITS 

Peak Repetitive Reverse Voltage VRRM 
DC Blocking Voltage VR 
RMS Reverse Voltage VR(RMS) 
Average Forward Current (T A=50°C) 10 
Peak Forward Surge Current (8.3ms) IFSM 
Operating and Storage 

Junction Temperature TJ,Tstg 
Thermal Resistance 8JL 

200 

200 

140 

400 

400 

600 

600 

280 420 

2.0 

60 

-65 to +150 

20 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS: (T A=25°C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP 

VF IF=2.0A 

IR VR=Rated VRRM 

IR VR=Rated VRRM, T A=125°C 

trr IF=0.5A, IR=1.0A, Recover to 0.25A 

CJ VR=4.0V, f=1.0MHz 30 

228 

1000 

1000 

700 

MAX 

1.1 

0.5 

125 

2.5 

V 

V 

V 

A 
A 

°C 

°C/W 

UNITS 

V 

IlA 

IlA 

Ils 
pF 



All dimensions in inches (mm). 

f 
.030(0.76) 
.060(1.52) 

* 
.200(5.08) 

.004(0.10) .220(5.59) 

.008(0.20) 

.006(0.15) I+­

.012(0.30) , 

.086(2.18) 

.096(2.44) 

Marking Codes: 

DEVICE 

CMR2-02 

CMR2-04 

CMR2-06 

CMR2-10 

TOP VIEW 

T 
.160(4.06) 

:---r-----,---J I 
.077(1.96) 

.083 ( 2 . 11 ) 

.130(3.30) 

.150(3.81) 

MARKING CODE 

C202 

C204 

C206 

C210 

229 



11 CMR2U-01 
CMR2U-02 
CMR2U-04 
CMR2U-06 

ULTRA FAST RECOVERY RECTIFIER 
2.0 AMP, 100 THRU 600 VOLTS 

5MBCASE 

DESCRIPTION: 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corp. 

FEATURES: 

• LOW COST 
• SPECIAL SELECTIONS AVAILABLE 
• HIGH RELIABILITY 
• SUPERIOR LOT TO LOT 

CONSISTENCY 
• GLASS PASSIVATED CHIP 
• "C" BEND CONSTRUCTION PROVIDES 

STRAIN RELIEF WHEN MOUNTED ON 
PC BOARD 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR 2.0 Amp Surface Mount Silicon Ultra Fast Recovery Rectifier is a 

high quality, well constructed, highly reliable component designed for use in all types of commercial, 
industrial, entertainment, computer, and automotive applications. To order devices on 12mm Tape and 
Reel (3000/13" Reel), add TR13 suffix to part number. 

MAXIMUM RATINGS: (T A=25°C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL CMR2U CMR2U CMR2U CMR2U 
-01 -02 -04 -06 UNITS 

Peak Repetitive Reverse Voltage VRRM 100 200 400 600 V 

DC Blocking Voltage VR 100 200 400 600 V 

RMS Reverse Voltage VR(RMS) 70 140 280 420 V 

Average Forward Current (T A=50°C) 10 2.0 A 

Peak Forward Surge Current (8.3ms) IFSM 50 A 

Operating and Storage 
Junction Temperature TJ,Tstg -65 to +150 °C 
Thermal Resistance E>JL 20 °C/W 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS: (T A=25°C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS 

IR VR=Rated VRRM 10 IlA 

IR VR=Rated VRRM, T A=100°C 50 IlA 

VF IF=2.0A, (CMR2U-01, CMR2U-02) 1.00 V 

VF IF=2.0A, (CMR2U-04) 1.25 V 

VF IF=2.0A, (CMR2U-06) 1.40 V 

trr IF=0.5A, IR=1.0A, Recover to 0.25A 50 ns 

CJ VR=4.0V, f=1.0MHz 50 pF 
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All dimensions in inches (mm). 

f 
.030(0.76) 
.060(1.52) 

t 

.004(0.10) 

.008(0.20) 

.006(0.15) 

.012(0.30) 

.086(2.18) 

.096(2.44) 

.200(5.06) 

.220(5.59) 

TOP VIEW 

T 
.160(4.06) 

'---,-----,---l I 
.077(1.96) 

.083 (2. 11) 

.130(3.30) 

. 150 ( 3 .81 ) 

Marking Codes: 

DEVICE MARKING CODE 

CMR2U-01 CU201 

CMR2U-02 CU202 

CMR2U-04 CU204 

CMR2U-06 CU206 
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CMR3-02 
CMR3-04 
CMR3-06 
CMR3-10 

GENERAL PURPOSE RECTIFIER 
3.0 AMP 200 THRU 1 000 VOLTS 

SMCCASE 

DESCRIPTION: 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corll. 

FEATURES: 

• LOW COST 
• SPECIAL SELECTIONS AVAILABLE 

• HIGH RELIABILITY 

• SUPERIOR LOT TO LOT 
CONSISTENCY 

• GLASS PASSIVATED CHIP 

• "C" BEND CONSTRUCTION 
PROVIDES STRAIN RELIEF WHEN 
MOUNTED ON PC BOARD 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR 3.0 Amp Surface Mount Silicon Rectifier is a high quality, well 

constructed,highly reliable component designed for use in all types of commercial, industrial, entertainment, 

computer, and automotive applications. To order devices on 16mm Tape and Reel (3000/13" Reel), add 

TR13 suffix to part number. 

MAXIMUM RATINGS: (T A=250C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL CMR3-02 CMR3-04 CMR3-06 CMR3-10 UNITS 
Peak Repetitive Reverse Voltage 

DC Blocking Voltage 
RMS Reverse Voltage 

Average Forward Current(T A=75°C) 

Peak Forward Surge Current (8.3ms) 

Operating and Storage 
Junction Temperature 

Thermal Resistance 

VRRM 
VR 

VR(RMS) 
10 
IFSM 

200 

200 
140 

400 600 

400 600 
280 420 

3.0 

200 

-65 to +175 

10 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS: (T A=250C unless otherwise noted) 

TEST CONDITIONS 
IF=3.0A 

VR=Rated VRRM 
VR=Rated VRRM, T A=1250C 

MIN 

232 

MAX 
1.2 

5.0 
250 

1000 

1000 
700 

V 

V 

V 
A 
A 

°C 
°CIW 

UNITS 
V 

!lA 
!lA 



All dimensions in inches (mm). 

t 
.030(0.7S} 
.OSO(1.S2} .. 

.004(0.10} 

.00B(0.20} 

.006(0.1S} 

.012(0.30) 

.079(2.01) 

.103(2.S2} 

.305(7.75} 

.320(B.13} 

Marking Codes: 

DEVICE 

CMR3-02 

CMR3-04 

CMR3-06 

CMR3-10 

233 

TOP VIEW 

T 
.260(6.60} 

'---,--_-----,--' ~l~ 
. 1 15 ( 2 . 92 ) 

. 121 ( 3.07 ) 

.220(5.59} 

.24S(S.22} 

MARKING CODE 

C302 

C304 

C306 

C310 

R1 



CMR3U-01 
CMR3U-02 
CMR3U-04 
CMR3U-06 

ULTRA FAST RECOVERY RECTIFIER 
3.0 AMP 100 THRU 600 VOLTS 

SMCCASE 

DESCRIPTION: 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Cor ... 

FEATURES: 

• LOW COST 
• SPECIAL SELECTIONS AVAILABLE 

• HIGH RELIABILITY 

• SUPERIOR LOT TO LOT 
CONSISTENCY 

• GLASS PASSIVATED CHIP 

• "C" BEND CONSTRUCTION PROVIDES 
STRAIN RELIEF WHEN MOUNTED ON 
PC BOARD 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR 3.0 Amp Surface Mount Silicon Ultra Fast Recovery Rectifier is a 
high quality, well constructed, highly reliable component designed for use in all types of commercial, 
industrial, entertainment, computer, and automotive applications. To order devices on 16mm Tape and 
Reel (3000/13" Reel), add TR13 suffix to part number. 

MAXIMUM RATINGS: (T A=250C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL CMR3U 
-01 

CMR3U CMR3U 

Peak Repetitive Reverse Voltage 
DC Blocking Voltage 

RMS Reverse Voltage 

Average Forward Current(T A=75°C) 
Peak Forward Surge Current (8.3ms) 

Operating and Storage 

VRRM 
VR 

VR(RMS) 
10 

IFSM 

100 
100 

70 

-02 -04 
200 400 
200 400 

140 280 

3.0 

150 

Junction Temperature 
Thermal Resistance 

-65 to +175 
10 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS: (T A=250C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN 
VR=Rated VRRM 
VR=Rated VRRM, T A=100oC 
IF=3.0A, (CMR3U-01, CMR3U-02) 
IF=3.0A, (CMR3U-04) 

IF=3.0A, (CMR3U-06) 

IF=500mA, IR=1.0A, Irr=250mA (CMR3U-01, -02, -04) 

IF=500mA, IR=1.0A, Irr=250mA (CMR3U-06) 
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MAX 
5.0 

500 
1.00 
1.25 

1.40 

50 

100 

CMR3U 
---=OL UNITS 

600 V 
600 V 

420 V 
A 

A 

°C 
°CIW 

UNITS 
~A 

~A 
V 
V 

V 
ns 

ns 



All dimensions in inches (mm). 

f 
.030(0.76) 
.060(1.52) 

t 

.004(0.10) 

.008(0.20) 

.006(0.15) 

.012(0.30) 

.079(2.01) 

.103(2.62) 

.305(7.75) 

.320(8.13) 

Marking Codes: 

DEVICE 

CMR3U-01 

CMR3U-02 

CMR3U-04 

CMR3U-06 

235 

TOP VIEW 

.260(6.60) 

'---r-----.----' -'''['') 

. 1 1 5 ( 2 . 9 2 ) 

. 1 2 1 ( 3 . 0 7 ) 

.220(5.59) 

.245(6.22) 

MARKING CODE 

CU301 

CU302 

CU304 

CU306 

R1 



CMSD4448 

SUPER-MINI 
HIGH SPEED 

SWITCHING DIODE 

mini 
SOT -323 CASE 

MAXIMUM RATINGS: (T A=25°C) 

Continuous Reverse Voltage 

Peak Repetitive Reverse Voltage 

Continuous Forward Current 
Peak Repetitive Forward Current 

Forward Surge Current, tp=1 Ilsec. 
Forward Surge Current, tp=1 sec. 

Power Dissipation 

Operating and Storage 

Junction Temperature 

Thermal Resistance 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corll. 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR 
CMSD4448 type is a ultra-high speed silicon 
switching diode manufactured by the epitaxial 
planar process, in an epoxy molded super­
mini surface mount package, designed for 
high speed switching applications. 

SYMBOL UNITS 

VR 75 V 

VRRM 100 V 

IF 250 mA 

IFRM 250 mA 

IFSM 4000 mA 

IFSM 1000 mA 

Po 250 mW 

TJ,Tstg -65 to +150 °C 

E>JA 500 °CIW 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS: (T A=250C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL 

VSR 

VSR 
IR 
VF 

VF 

CT 

trr 

TEST CONDITIONS MIN 

IR=5.01lA 75 
IR=100IlA 100 

VR=20V 
IF=5.0mA 0.62 

IF=100mA 
VR=O, f=1 MHz 

IR=IF=10mA, RL =1000, Rec. to 1.0mA 

236 

MAX 

25 
0.72 

1.0 

4.0 

4.0 

UNITS 
V 
V 

nA 

V 
V 

pF 

ns 



All dimensions in inches (mm). 

.003(0.08) L 
-:006(0.15) I 

.031(0.79) 

.039(1.00) 

NO 
CONNECTION 

C 

237 

TOP VIEW 

.063(1.60) 

.087(2.22) 

I . 047 ( 1 . 19) I 
" . 055 ( 1 . 40 ) ': 

A 

I 

.008(0.20) 

. 016 ( 0 . 41 ) 

R1 



CMSH1-20 
CMSH1-40 
CMSH1-60 

, CMSH1-100 

SCHOTTKY BARRIER RECTIFIER 
1.0 AMP, 20 THRU 100 VOLTS 

5MB CASE 

DESCRIPTION: 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corll. 

FEATURES: 
• LOW COST 
• SUPERIOR LOT TO LOT CONSISTENCY 

• HIGH RELIABILITY 

• "C" BEND CONSTRUCTION PROVIDES 
STRAIN RELIEF WHEN MOUNTED ON 
PC BOARD 

• SPECIAL SELECTIONS AVAILABLE 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR 1.0 Amp Surface Mount Silicon Schottky Rectifier is a high 
quality, well constructed, highly reliable component designed for use in all types of commercial, 
industrial, entertainment, computer, and automotive applications. To order devices on 12mm Tape 
and Reel (3000/13" Reel), add TR13 suffix to part number. 

MAXIMUM RATINGS: (T A=25°C unless otherwise noted) 

CMSH1 CMSH1 CMSH1 CMSH1 
SYMBOL -20 

Peak Repetitive Reverse Voltage VRRM 20 

DC Blocking Voltage VR 20 

RMS Reverse Voltage VR(RMS) 14 
Average Forward Current(T A=75°C) 10 

Peak Forward Surge Current (8.3ms) IFSM 
Operating and Storage 

Junction Temperature 
Thermal Resistance 

-40 -60 
40 60 
40 60 
28 42 

1.0 

30 

-65 to +150 

20 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS: (TA=25°C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP 

VF IF=1.0A (CMSH1-20 AND CMSH1-40) 

VF IF=1.0A (CMSH1-60) 

VF IF=1.0A (CMSHHOO) 

IR VR=Rated VRRM 

IR VR=Rated VRRM, TA=125°C 

238 

-100 
100 

100 

70 

MAX 
0.55 

0.70 

0.85 

0.50 

20 

UNITS 
V 

V 
V 

A 

A 

UNITS 
V 
V 
V 

mA 

mA 



SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS 
Vw4.OV, f:::::1.0MHz, (CMSH1-20 AND CMSH1-40) 

VR:::::4.0V, f:::::1.0MHz, (CMSH1-60) 

VR:::::4.0V, f:::::1.0MHz, (CMSH1-100) 

All dimensions in inches (mm). 

TOP VIEW 

f 
.030(0.76) 
.060(1.52) 

t 

MIN TYP MAX UNITS 
110 

80 
50 

T 
.160(4.06) 

pF 
pF 
pF 

.004(0.10) 

.008(0.20) 

.200(5.08) 

.220(5.59) 

L......,------r--' I 
.006(0.15) j.­
.012(0.30) I 
.086(2.18) 
.096(2.44) 

Marking Codes: 

DEVICE 

CMSH1-20 

CMSH1-40 

CMSH1-60 

CMSH1-100 

.077(1.96) 

.083 (2. 11) 

.130(3.30) 

.150(3.81) 

MARKING CODE 

CS20 

CS40 

CS60 

CS100 

239 

R2 



~ CMSH1-20M 
.. CMSH1-40M 

CMSH1-60M 

SCHOTTKY BARRIER RECTIFIER 
1.0 AMP, 20 THRU 60 VOLTS 

mini • 
SMA CASE 

DESCRIPTION: 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Carll. 

FEATURES: 

• SUPER MINIATURE CASE 

• SUPERIOR LOT TO LOT CONSISTENCY 

• LOWCOST 
• "C" BEND CONSTRUCTION PROVIDES 

STRAIN RELIEF WHEN MOUNTED ON 
PC BOARD 

• HIGH RELIABILITY 
• SPECIAL SELECTIONS AVAILABLE 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR 1.0 Amp Surface Mount Silicon Schottky Rectifier is a high quality, 
well constructed, highly reliable component designed for use in all types of commercial, industrial, 
entertainment, computer, and automotive applications where small size is required. The SMA case 
occupies 30% less board space than the 5MB case. To order devices on 12mm Tape and Reel (5000/ 
13" Reel), add TR13 suffix to part number. 

MAXIMUM RATINGS: (T A=25°C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL CMSH1-20M CMSH1-40M CMSH1-60M UNITS 
Peak Repetitive Reverse Voltage VRRM 20 40 60 V 
DC Blocking Voltage VR 20 40 60 V 

RMS Reverse Voltage VR(RMS) 14 28 42 V 
Average Forward Current(TL =75°G) 10 1.0 1.0 A 

Average Forward Current(T L =1 OO°G) 10 1.0 A 

Peak Forward Surge Current (8.3ms) IFSM 30 30 30 A 
Operating and Storage 
Junction Temperature TJ,Tstg -65 to +150 °C 
Thermal Resistance E>JL 30 30 30 °CIW 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS: (T A=25°C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS 

VF 1f=1.0A (CMSH1-20M AND CMSH1-40M) 0.50 V 

VF IF=1.0A (CMSH1-60M) 0.70 V 

IR VR=Rated VRRM 0.50 rnA 

IR VR=Rated VRRM, TA=100°C 10 rnA 

CJ VR=4.0V, f=1.0MHz, (CMSH1-20M AND CMSH1-40M) 100 pF 

CJ VR=4.0V, f=1.0MHz, (CMSH1-60M) 80 pF 
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All dimensions in inches (mm). 

f 
.030(0.76) 
.060(1.52) 

* 

.004(0.10) 

.008(0.20) 

.006(0.15) 

.012(0.30) 

.078(1.98) 

.090(2.29) 

.194(4.93) 

.208(5.28) 

TOP VIEW 

I I 

U 

I J 

.100(2.54) 

. 110 ( 2 . 79) 

DEVICE MARKING CODE 

CMSH1-20M CS20M 

CMSH1-40M CS40M 

CMSH1-60M CS60M 
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.052(1.32) 

.058(1.47) 

T 
.157(3.99) 
.177(4.50) 

~ 



CMSH2-20 
CMSH2-40 
CMSH2-60 

SCHOTIKY BARRIER RECTIFIER 
2.0 AMP, 20 THRU 60 VOLTS 

5MBCASE 

DESCRIPTION: 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corp. 

FEATURES: 

• LOW COST 
• SUPERIOR LOT TO LOT CONSISTENCY 

• HIGH RELIABILITY 
• "C" BEND CONSTRUCTION PROVIDES 

STRAIN RELIEF WHEN MOUNTED ON 
PC BOARD 

• SPECIAL SELECTIONS AVAILABLE 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR 2.0 Amp Surface Mount Silicon Schottky Rectifier is a high quality, 
well constructed, highly reliable component designed for use in all types of commercial, industrial, 
entertainment, computer, and automotive applications. To order devices on 12mm Tape and Reel (3000/ 

13" Reel), add TR13 suffix to part number. 

MAXIMUM RATINGS: (T A=25°C unless otherwise noted) 

CMSH2 CMSH2 CMSH2 
SYMBOL -20 -40 -60 UNITS 

Peak Repetitive Reverse Voltage VRRM 20 40 60 V 

DC Blocking Voltage VR 20 40 60 V 

RMS Reverse Voltage VR(RMS) 14 28 42 V 

Average Forward Current(T A=55°C) 10 2.0 A 
Peak Forward Surge Current (8.3ms) IFSM 30 A 

Operating and Storage 

Junction Temperature TJ,Tstg -65 to +150 °C 
Thermal Resistance 8JL 20 °CIW 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS: (T A=25°C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS 

IR VR=Rated VRRM 0.50 mA 

IR VR=Rated VRRM, T A=100°C 20 mA 

VF IF=2.0A (CMSH2-20 AND CMSH2-40) 0.50 V 

VF IF=2.0A (CMSH2-60) 0.70 V 

CJ VR=4.0V, f=1.0MHz, (CMSH2-20 AND CMSH2-40) 150 pF 

CJ VR=4.0V, f=1.0MHz, (CMSH2-60) 120 pF 
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All dimensions in inches (mm). 

f 
.030(0.78) 
.060(1.52) .. 

.004(0.10) 

.008(0.20) 

.006(0.15) 

.012(0.30) 

.086(2.18) 

.096(2.44) 

.200(5.08) 

.220(5.59) 

Marking Codes: 

DEVICE 

CMSH2-20 

CMSH2-40 

CMSH2-60 

TOP VIEW 

T 
.160(4.06) 

'---T---.,.---J I 
.077(1.98) 

.083 (2. 11) 

.130(3.30) 

. 150 (3.81 J 

MARKING CODE 

CS220 

CS240 

CS260 
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CMSH3-20 
CMSH3-40 
CMSH3-60 

SCHOTTKY BARRIER RECTIFIER 
3.0 AMP, 20 THRU 60 VOLTS 

SMCCASE 

DESCRIPTION: 

Central™ 
Semiconductor carll. 

FEATURES: 

• LOWCOST 

• SUPERIOR LOT TO LOT 
CONSISTENCY 

• HIGH RELIABILITY 

• "C" BEND CONSTRUCTION PROVIDES 
STRAIN RELIEF WHEN MOUNTED ON 
PC BOARD 

• SPECIAL SELECTIONS AVAILABLE 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR 3.0 Amp Surface Mount Silicon Schottky Rectifier is a high quality, 
well constructed, highly reliable component designed for use in all types of commercial, industrial, 
entertainment,computer, and automotive applications. To order devices on 16mm Tape and Reel (3000/ 
13" Reel), add TR13 suffix to part number. 

MAXIMUM RATINGS: (T A=250C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL CMSH3-20 CMSH3-40 CMSH3-60 UNITS 
Peak Repetitive Reverse Voltage VRRM 20 40 60 V 

DC Blocking Voltage VR 20 40 60 V 

RMS Reverse Voltage VR(RMS) 14 28 42 V 

Average Forward Current(T A=75°C) 10 3.0 A 

Peak Forward Surge Current (8.3ms) IFSM 150 A 

Operating and Storage 

Junction Temperature TJ,Tstg -65 to +150 °C 
Thermal Resistance eJL 10 °C/W 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS: (T A=250C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS 

IR VwRated VRRM 500 ~ 
IR VR=Rated VRRM, T A=1 OOoC 20 rnA 

VF IF=3.0A (CMSH3-20 AND CMSH3-40) 0.50 V 

VF IF=3.0A (CMSH3-60) 0.70 V 
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All dimensions in inches (mm). 

f 
.030(0.76) 
.060(1.52) 

t 

.004(0.10) 

.008(0.20) 

.006(0.15) 

.012(0.30) 

.079(2.01) 

.103(2.62) 

.305(7.75) 

.320(8.13) 

Marking Codes: 

TOP VIEW 

. 115 ( 2 .92 ) 

. 121 ( 3.07 ) 

.220(5.59) 

.245(6.22) 

DEVICE MARKING CODE 

CMSH3-20 CS320 

CMSH3-40 CS340 

CMSH3-60 CS360 
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CMST2222A 

SUPER-MINI 
NPN SILICON TRANSISTOR 

mini 

SOT-323 CASE 

MAXIMUM RATINGS: (T A=25°C) 

Collector-Sase Voltage 
Collector-Emitter Voltage 
Emitter-Sase Voltage 
Collector Current 
Power Dissipation 

Operating and Storage 
Junction Temperature 
Thermal Resistance 

SYMBOL 

VCSO 
VCEO 
VESO 
IC 
PD 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corll. 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR 
CMST2222A type is an NPN silicon transistor 
manufactured by the epitaxial planar process, 
epoxy molded in a super-mini surface mount 
package, designed for small signal general 
purpose and switching applications. 

UNITS 
75 V 
40 V 
6.0 V 

600 mA 
250 mW 

-65 to +150 °c 
500 °CIW 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS: (T A=250 C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN MAX UNITS 

ICSO VCS=60V 10 nA 

ICSO VCS=60V, TA=125OC 10 IlA 

IESO VES=3.0V 10 nA 

ICEV VCE=60V, VES=3.0V 10 nA 

SVCSO IC=10IlA 75 V 

SVCEO IC=10mA 40 V 

SVESO IE=1OIlA 6.0 V 

VCE(SAT) IC=150mA, IS=15mA 0.3 V 

VCE(SAT) IC=500mA, IS=50mA 1.0 V 

VSE(SAT) IC=150mA, IS=15mA 0.6 1.2 V 

VSE(SAT) IC=500mA, IS=50mA 2.0 V 

hFE VCE=10V,IC=0.1mA 35 

hFE VCE=10V,IC=1.0mA 50 

hFE VCE=10V,IC=10mA 75 
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SYMBOL 

hFE 
hFE 

hFE 
fT 
Cob 
Cib 
hie 
hie 
hre 
hre 
hfe 
hfe 
hoe 
hoe 
rb'Cc 
NF 
td 
tr 
ts 
tf 

TEST CONDITIONS 
VCE=10V,IC=150mA 
VCE=1.0V,IC=150mA 

VCE=10V,IC=500mA 
VCE=20V, IC=20mA, f=100MHz 
VCS=10V, IE=O, f=1.0MHz 
VES=0.5V, IC=O, f=1.0MHz 
VCE=10V, IC=1.0mA, f=1.0kHz 
VCE=10V, IC=10mA, f=1.0kHz 
VCE=10V, IC=1.0mA, f=1.0kHz 
VCE=10V, IC=10mA, f=1.0kHz 
VCE=10V, IC=1.0mA, f=1.0kHz 
VCE=10V, IC=10mA, f=1.0kHz 
VCE=10V, IC=1.0mA, f=1.0kHz 
VCE=10V, IC=10mA, f=1.0kHz 
VCS=10V, IE=20mA, f=31.8MHz 
VCE=10V, IC=100mA, RS=1.0kO, f=1.0kHz 
VCC=30V, VSE=0.5, IC=150mA, IS1=15mA 
VCC=30V, VSE=0.5, IC=150mA, IS1=15mA 
VCC=30V, IC=150mA, IS1=IS2=15mA 
VCC=30V, IC=150mA, IS1=IS2=15mA 

All dimensions in inches (mm). 

.003(0.08) r 

.006(0. 15) j r004(0' 10) 
.010(0.25) 

----.---t-

1 
10'~ 

J 
MAXIMUM ~ 

.031(0.79) 

.039(1.00) 

LEAD CODE: 

1) BASE 
2) EMITTER 
3) COLLECTOR 
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MIN MAX UNITS 
100 300 

50 

40 
300 MHz 

8.0 pF 
25 pF 

2.0 8.0 kO 
0.25 1.25 kn 

8.0 x10-4 

4.0 x10-4 

50 300 
75 375 

5.0 35 flmhos 
25 200 flmhos 

150 
4.0 
10 
25 

225 
60 

TOP VIEW 

.063(1.60) 

.087(2.22) 

t 
. 045 ( 1 . 14 ) 
.053(1.35) 

.008(0.20) 

. 016 ( 0 . 4 1 ) 

~ 

ps 
dS 
ns 
ns 
ns 
ns 

R1 



#-
CMST2907A 

SUPER-MINI 
PNP SILICON TRANSISTOR 

mini 
SOT -323 CASE 

MAXIMUM RATINGS: (TA=25oC) 

Collector-Base Voltage 
Collector-Emitter Voltage 

Emitter-Base Voltage 
Collector Current 
Power Dissipation 
Operating and Storage 
Junction Temperature 
Thermal Resistance 

SYMBOL 

VCBO 
VCEO 
VEBO 
IC 
PD 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corll. 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR 
CMST2907 A type is an PNP silicon transistor 
manufactured by the epitaxial planar process, 
epoxy molded in a super-mini surface mount 
package, designed for small signal general 
purpose and switching applications. 

UNITS 
60 V 
60 V 

5.0 V 
600 mA 
250 mW 

-65 to +150 °c 
500 °CIW 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS: (T A=250 C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN MAX UNITS 

ICBO VCB=50V 10 nA 

ICBO VCB=50V, TA=125OC 10 /!A 

ICEV VCE=30V, VBE=0.5V 50 nA 

BVCBO IC=10/!A 60 V 

BVCEO IC=10mA 60 V 

BVEBO IE=10/!A 5.0 V 

VCE(SAT) IC=150mA, IB=15mA 0.4 V 

VCE(SAT) IC=500mA, IB=50mA 1.6 V 

VBE(SAT) IC=150mA,IB=15mA 1.3 V 

VBE(SAT) IC=500mA,IB=50mA 2.6 V 

hFE VCE=10V,IC=0.1mA 75 

hFE VCE=10V,IC=1.0mA 100 
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SYMBOL 

hFE 
hFE 
hFE 
fT 
Cob 
Cib 
ton 
td 
tr 
toff 
ts 
tf 

TEST CONDITIONS 

VCE=10V,IC=10mA 

VCE=10V,IC=150mA 
VCE=10V,IC=500mA 
VCE=20V, IC=50mA, f=100MHz 
VCS=10V, IE=O, f=1.0MHz 
VSp2.0V, IC=O, f=1.0MHz 
VCC=30V, VSE=0.5, IC=150mA, IS1=15mA 
VCC=30V, VSE=O.5, IC=150mA, IS1=15mA 
VCC=30V, VSE=0.5, IC=150mA, IS1=15mA 
VCC=6.0V, IC=150mA, IS1=IS2=15mA 
VCC=6.0V, IC=150mA, IS1=IS2=15mA 
VCC=6.0V, IC=150mA, IS1=IS2=15mA 

All dimensions in inches (mm). 

.003(0.08) r 

.006(0.15) j r004(0'10) 
.010(0.25) 

1 
----a--j-

.031(0.79) 

.039(1.00) 

LEAD CODE: 

1) BASE 
2) EMITTER 
3) COLLECTOR 
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MIN 
100 
100 

50 
200 

TOP VIEW 

.063(1.60) 

.087(2.22) 

MAX 

300 

8.0 
30 
45 
10 
40 

100 
80 
30 

t 
.045(1.14) 
.053(1.35) 

+ 

.008(0.20) 

.016 (0.41 ) 

UNITS 

MHz 
pF 
pF 
ns 
ns 
ns 
ns 
ns 
ns 

R1 



CMST3904 NPN 
CMST3906 PNP 

SUPER-MINI 
COMPLEMENTARY 

SILICON TRANSISTORS 

mini 

SOT -323 CASE 

MAXIMUM RATINGS: (T A=25°C) 

SYMBOL 
Collector-Base Voltage 
Collector-Emitter Voltage 
Emitter-Base Voltage 
Collector Current 
Power Dissipation 
Operating and Storage 
Junction Temperature 
Thermal Resistance 

VCBO 
VCEO 
VEBO 
IC 
PD 

Central™ 
.emlconduct", CO'II. 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR 
CMST3904, CMST3906 types are 
complementary silicon transistors 
manufactured by the epitaxial planar process, 
epoxy molded in a super-mini surface mount 
package, designed for small signal general 
purpose amplifier and switching applications. 

CMST3904 CMST3906 UNITS 
60 40 V 
40 40 V 

6.0 5.0 V 
200 mA 
250 mW 

-65 to +150 °C 
500 °C/W 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS: (T A=250C unless otherwise noted) 

CMST3904 CMST3906 
SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN MAX MIN MAX UNITS 

ICEV VCE=30V, VEB=3.0V 50 50 nA 

BVCBO IC=10~A 60 40 V 

BVCEO IC=1.0mA 40 40 V 

BVEBO IE=10~A 6.0 5.0 V 

VCE(SAT) IC=10mA, IB=1.0mA 0.20 0.25 V 

VCE(SAT) IC=50mA,IB=5.0mA 0.30 0.40 V 

VBE(SAT) IC=10mA, IB=1.0mA 0.65 0.85 0.65 0.85 V 

VBE(SAT) IC=50mA, IB=5.0mA 0.95 0.95 V 

hFE VCE=1.0V,IC=0.1mA 40 60 

hFE VCE=1.0V, IC=1.0mA 70 80 

hFE VCE=1.0V,IC=10mA 100 300 100 300 
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SYMBOL 

hFE 

hFE 
fT 

Cob 

Cib 
hie 
hre 

hfe 

hoe 
NF 

td 

tr 

ts 
tf 

CMST3904 CMST3906 
TEST CONDITIONS MIN 
VCE=1.0V, IC=50mA 60 

VCE=1.0V,IC=100mA 30 

VCE=20V, IC=10mA, f=100MHz 300 

VCS=5.0V, IE=O, f=1.0MHz 
VSE=0.5V, IC=O, f=1.0MHz 

VCE=10V, IC=1.0mA, f=1.0kHz 1.0 

VCE=10V, IC=1.0mA, f=1.0kHz 0.5 

VCE=10V, IC=1.0mA, f=1.0kHz 100 

VCE=10V, IC=1.0mA, f=1.0kHz 1.0 

VCE=5.0V, IC=100mA, RS=1.0kn 
f=10Hz to 15.7kHz 

VCC=3.0V, VSE=0.5, IC=10mA, IS1=1.0mA 

VCC=3.0V, VSE=O.5, IC=10mA, IS1=1.0mA 

VCC=3.0V, IC=10mA, IS1=IS2=1.0mA 

VCC=3.0V, IC=10mA, IS1=IS2=1.0mA 

All dimensions in inches (mm). 

.003(0.08) r 

.006(0.15) j r004(0'10) 
.010(0.25) 

---r--t-

1 

.031(0.79) 

.039(1.00) 

LEAD CODE: 

1) BASE 
2) EMITTER 
3) COLLECTOR 
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MAX MIN 
60 

30 

250 
4.0 

8.0 

10 2.0 

8.0 0.1 

400 100 

40 3.0 

5.0 

35 

35 

200 

50 

TOP VIEW 

.063(1.60) 

.087(2.22) 

MAX 

4.5 

10 

12 

10 

400 

60 

4.0 

35 

35 

225 

75 

t 
. 045 ( 1 . 14) 
.053(1.35) 

+ 

.008(0.20) 

.016 (0.41 ) 

UNITS 

MHz 
pF 

pF 

kn 
x10-4 

I-lmhos 

dS 

ns 

ns 

ns 

ns 

R1 



CQ89D 
CQ89M 
CQ89N 

2.0 AMP TRIAC 
400 THRU 800 VOLTS 

SOT-89 CASE 

MAXIMUM RATINGS (T C=25°C) 

Peak Repetitive Off-State Voltage 

RMS On-State Current (T C=800C) 

Peak One Cycle Surge (10ms) 

Peak Gate Current 

Average Gate Power Dissipation 

Storage Temperature 

Junction Temperature 

Thermal Resistance 

SYMBOL 

VDRM 

IT(RMS) 

ITSM 

IGM 

PG(AV) 
Tstg 

TJ 

8J-C 

Central™ 
.emlconductor Carll. 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR CQ89D 
series types are epoxy molded silicon triacs 
designed for full wave AC control applications 
featuring gate triggering in all four (4) 
quadrants. 

CQ89D CQ89M CQ89N UNITS 
400 600 800 V 

2.0 A 

10 A 

1.0 A 

0.1 W 

-45 to +150 °C 

-45 to +125 °C 

10 °C/W 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (T C=250C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS 

IDRM VD=Rated VDRM 5.00 !lA 
IDRM VO=Rated VORM, TC=125OC 200 ~A 

IGT VO=12V, QUAO I, II, III, IV 25 mA 

IH VO=12V 25 mA 

VGT VO=12V 2.00 V 

VTM IT=3.0A 1.75 V 

dv/dt VO=%VORM' TC=1250C 100 V/~s 
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All dimensions in inches (mm). 

6 0 ______________ 

.015(0.38) 

.016 ( 0 . 41 ) 

.055(1.40) 

.063(1.60) 

. 154 ( 3 . 91) 

. 165 ( 4 . 19) 

.013(0.33) 

.019(0.48) 

LEAD CODE: 

1) GATE 
2) MT2 
3) MT1 
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BOTTOM VIEW 

.173(4.39) 

. 181 ( 4 . 60) 

. 118 ( 3 .00 ) 

.063(1.60) 
,071(1.80) 

r 
,092(2.34) 
,100(2,54) 

1 
,015(0,38) 
,021(0,53) 

.059(1.50) 

R2 



CQ89DS 
CQ89MS 
CQ89NS 

2.0 AMP TRIAC 
400 THRU 800 VOLTS 

SOT-89 CASE 

MAXIMUM RATINGS (TC=25°C) 

Peak Repetitive Off-State Voltage 

RMS On-State Current (T C=SOOC) 

Peak One Cycle Surge (10ms) 

Peak Gate Current 

Average Gate Power Oissipation 

StorageTemperature 

Junction Temperature 

Thermal Resistance 

SYMBOL 

VORM 

IT(RMS) 

ITSM 

IGM 

PG(AV) 

Tstg 

TJ 

8J-C 

Central™ 
Semlcanductar Carll. 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONOUCTOR 
CQS90S series types are epoxy molded 
silicon triacs designed for full wave AC 
control applications featuring gate 
triggering in all four (4) quadrants. 

CQ89DS CQ89MS CQ89NS UNITS 
400 600 SOO V 

2.0 A 

10 A 

1.0 A 

0.1 W 

-45 to +150 °c 

-45 to +125 °c 

10 °C/W 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (T C=250C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS 

IORM VO=Rated VORM 5.0 IlA 

IORM VO=Rated VORM, TC=1250C 200 IlA 
IGT VO=12V, QUAO I, II, III, IV 5.0 mA 

IH VO=12V 5.0 mA 

VGT VO=12V 2.0 V 

VTM IT=3.0A 1.75 V 

dv/dt VO= /VORM, TC=1250C 30 V/IlS 
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All dimensions in inches (mm). 

6°~ 

.015(0.38) 

.016 ( 0 . 41 ) 

.055(1.40) 

.063(1.60) 

. 154 ( 3 . 91) 

. 165 (4. 19) 

.013(0.33) 

.019(0.48) 

LEAD CODE: 

1) GATE 
2) MT2 
3) MT1 
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BOTTOM VIEW 

.173(4.39) 

. 181 ( 4 .60 ) 

. 118 ( 3 . 00) 

.063(1.60) 

. 071 ( 1 . 80 ) 

i 
.092(2.34) 

.100(2.54) 

1 
.015(0.38) 
.021(0.53) 

.059(1.50) 

R1 



CSH03-40 

SCHOTTKY RECTIFIER 
SINGLE, 3.0 AMPS, 40 VOLTS 

DPAKI! 
DPAKCASE 

Central™ 
Semlcanducta. Ca'il. 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR CSHD3-40 is 

a Silicon Schottky Rectifier designed for surface 

mount fast switching applications requiring a low 

forward voltage drop. 

MAXIMUM RATINGS: (T C=25°C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL UNITS 

Peak Repetitive Reverse Voltage VRRM 40 V 

Average Rectified Forward Current (T C=120°C) 10 3.0 A 

RMS Forward Current IF(RMS) 6.0 A 

Peak Forward Surge Current (tp=1 Oms) IFSM 75 A 

Peak Repetitive Reverse Surge Current (tp=2Ils) IRRM 1.0 A 

Critical Rate of Rise of Reverse Voltage dV/dt 1000 V/IlS 

Operating and Storage 

Junction Temperature TJ, Tstg -65 to +150 °C 

Thermal Resistance 8JC 5.5 °CIW 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS: (T C=25°C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN MAX UNIT 

IR VW40V 100 IlA 

IR VR=40V, T C=125°C 10 rnA 

VF IF=3.0A, T C=125°C 0.57 V 

VF IF=6.0A 0.84 V 

256 



All dimensions in inches (mm). 

.086(2.18) 

.094(2.40) 

.019(0.48) 

.023(0.60) 

~-.009(0.23) I 

.017(0.43) 

.023(0.60) 

.035(0.89) 

.043(1.10) 

TOP VIEW 
.252(6.40) 
.260(6.60) 

1.204(5.18) 
.031(0.79) 

l·212(5.40) I 
+ TYP I CAL 

~4 

'236(t'99) 

VI I ...... T I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 

.244(6.20) I I .368(9.35) 
l _________ J 

.397 ( 10. 1 ) 

1 t 1 2 3 

~ _.U 
.023 0.60 (d 
.039(1.00) 

1 

LEAD CODE: 

II_ .025(0.64) 
--J .035(0.90) 

3 

1) NO CONNECTION 
2) CATHODE 
3) ANODE 
4) CATHODE 

PIN 2 IS COMMON TO THE TAB (4). 
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#- CSHD3·60 

SCHOTTKY RECTIFIER 
SINGLE, 3.0 AMPS, 60 VOLTS 

DPAKi' Co.. 
DPAKCASE 

Cantral™ 
Semiconductor Carll. 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR 
CSHD3-60 is a Silicon Schottky Rectifier 
designed for surface mount fast switching 
applications requiring a low forward voltage 
drop. 

MAXIMUM RATINGS: (T C=25°C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL UNITS 
Peak Repetitive Reverse Voltage VRRM 60 V 

Average Rectified Forward Current (T C=120°C) 10 3.0 A 

RMS Forward Current IF(RMS) 6.0 A 

Peak Forward Surge Current (tp=1 Oms) IFSM 50 A 

Peak Repetitive Reverse Surge Current (tp=2J,ls) IRRM 1.0 A 

Critical Rate of Rise of Reverse Voltage dV/dt 1000 V/J,ls 

Operating and Storage 

Junction Temperature TJ, Tstg -65 to +150 °C 

Thermal Resistance E>JC 3.5 °CM! 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS: (T C=25°C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN MAX UNIT 

IR VR=60V 30 J,lA 

IR VR=60V, TC=125°C 10 mA 

VF IF=3.0A 0.65 V 

VF IF=3.0A, TC=125°C 0.59 V 
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All dimensions in inches (mm). 

.086(2.18) 

.094(2.40) 

.019(0.48) 

.023(0.60) 

~--.009(0.23) I 

.017(0.43) 

.023(0.60) 

.035(0.89) 

.043(1.10) 

1 

TOP V I EW 
.252(6.40) 
.260(6.60) 

.236(5.99) 

.031(0.79) 
TYPICAL 

T 
.244(6.20) .368(9.35) 

"'I~:r ;----;----; ~ 
.039(1.00) , •. 025(0.64) 

.035(0.90) 

3 

LEAD CODE: 

1) NO CONNECTION 
2) CATHODE 
3) ANODE 
4) CATHODE 

PIN 2 IS COMMON TO THE TAB (4). 
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-# CSHD6-4OC 

SCHOTTKY RECTIFIER 
DUAL,COMMON CATHODE 

6.0 AMPS, 40 VOLTS 

DPAKI! 
DPAKCASE 

Central™ 
Semlconducto. Ca .... 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR CSHD6-40C 

is a Silicon Schottky Rectifier designed for surface 

mount fast switching applications requiring a low 

forward voltage drop. 

MAXIMUM RATINGS: (T C=25°C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL UNITS 

Peak Repetitive Reverse Voltage VRRM 40 V 

Average Rectified Forward Current (T C=120°C) 10 3.0 A 

RMS Forward Current IF(RMS) 6.0 A 

Peak Forward Surge Current (tp=1 Oms) IFSM 75 A 

Peak Repetitive Reverse Surge Current (tp=2Ils) IRRM 1.0 A 

Critical Rate of Rise of Reverse Voltage dV/dt 1000 V/IlS 

Operating and Storage 

Junction Temperature TJ, Tstg -65 to +150 °C 

Thermal Resistance, Per Diode E>JC 5.5 °C/W 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS PER DIODE: (T C=25°C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN MAX UNIT 

IR VR=40V 100 IlA 

IR VW40V, TC=125°C 10 mA 

VF IF=3.0A, TC=125°C 0.57 V 

VF IF=6.0A 0.84 V 
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All dimensions in inches (mm). 

.086(2.18) 

.094(2.40) 

.019(0.48) 

.023(0.60) 

.017(0.43) 

.023(0.60) 

.035(0.89) 

.043 ( 1 . 10) 

TOP VIEW 

.236(5.99) 

.244(6.20) 

.252(6.40) 

.260(6.60) 

.031(0.79) 
TYPICAL 

.368(9.35) 

1 

.023(0.:r 

.039(1.00) 

L __ 

-2---~ ~ 1 

1 2 

LEAD CODE: 

1) ANODE #1 
2) CATHODE 
3) ANODE #2 
4) CATHODE 

3 

I •. 025(0.64) 
.035(0.90) 

PIN 2 IS COMMON TO THE TAB (4). 
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,. CSHIJ6.60C 

SCHOTTKY RECTIFIER 
DUAL,COMMON CATHODE 

6.0 AMPS, 60 VOLTS 

DPAKI! 
DPAKCASE 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Carll. 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR 
CSHD6-60C is a Silicon Schottky Rectifier 
designed for surface mount fast switching 
applications requiring a low forward voltage 
drop. 

MAXIMUM RATINGS: (TC=25°C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL UNITS 
Peak Repetitive Reverse Voltage VRRM 60 V 

Average Rectified Forward Current (T C=120°C) 10 3.0 A 

RMS Forward Current IF(RMS) 6.0 A 

Peak Forward Surge Current (tp=10ms) IFSM 50 A 

Peak Repetitive Reverse Surge Current (tp=2Ils) IRRM 1.0 A 

Critical Rate of Rise of Reverse Voltage dV/dt 1000 V/IlS 

Operating and Storage 

Junction Temperature TJ, Tstg -65 to +150 °C 

Thermal Resistance, Per Diode 8JC 3.5 °CIW 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS PER DIODE: (TC=25°C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN MAX UNIT 

IR VR=60V 30 !lA 
IR VR=60V, TC=125°C 10 mA 

VF IF=3.0A 0.65 V 

VF IF=3.0A, TC=125°C 0.59 V 
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All dimensions in inches (mm). 

.086(2.18) 

.094(2.40) 

.019(0.48) 

.023(0.60) 

~ .009(0.23) I 

.017(0.43) 

.023(0.60) 

.035(0.89) 

.043(1.10) 

r 
TOP VIEW 

.252(6.40) 

.260(6.60) 

.236(5.99) 

.031(0.79) 
TYPICAL 

.244(6.20) .368(9.35) 

",,~:r ;---2u

- ~ ~ 
.039(1.00) I •. 025(0.64) 

.035(0.90) 

1 2 3 

LEAD CODE: 

1) ANODE #1 
2) CATHODE 
3) ANODE #2 
4) CATHODE 

PIN 218 COMMON TO THE TAB (4). 
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,. CUD3-02 

ULTRA-FAST RECOVERY RECTIFIER 
SINGLE, 4.0 AMPS, 200 VOLTS 

OPAKI! 
DPAKCASE 

Central™ 
Samlconductor Cor ... 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR CUD3-02 
is a Silicon Ultra-Fast Recovery Rectifier 
designed for surface mount ultra fast switching 
applications requiring a low forward voltage 
drop. 

MAXIMUM RATINGS: (T C=25°C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL UNITS 

Peak Repetitive Reverse Voltage VRRM 200 V 

Peak Non Repetitive Surge Reverse Voltage VRSM 200 V 

Average Rectified Forward Current (T C=130°C) 10 4.0 A 

RMS Forward Current IF(RMS) 10 A 

Peak Forward Surge Current (tp=1 Oms) IFSM 70 A 

Operating and Storage 

Junction Temperature TJ,Tstg -40 to +150 °C 

Thermal Resistance 8JC 5.0 °CIW 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS: (T C=25°C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN MAX UNIT 

IR VR=200V 20 IlA 

IR VR=200V, T C=1 OO°C 500 IlA 

VF IF=12A 1.25 V 

VF IF=4.0A, T C=1 ao°c 0.85 V 

trr VR=30V, IF=1.0A, dildt=50Alms 35 ns 
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All dimensions in inches (mm). 

.086(2.18) 

.094(2.40) 

.019(0.48) 

.023(0.60) 

~ .009(0.23) I 

.017(0.43) 

.023(0.80) 

.035(0.89) 

.043(1.10) 

TOP VIEW 

.252(6.40) 

.260(6.60) 

I .204(5.18) I 
.031(0.79) 

l·212(5.40) 

+ TYPICAL 

I'---" 4 

. 236 (t . 99) 

/1 I" T I I 
1 I 
I 1 
1 I 

.244(6.20) 1 1 .368(9.35) 
L _________ J 

. 397 ( 10 . 1 ) 

1 t 1 2 3 

~ _.U 
.023 0.60 (d 
.039(1.00) 

1 

LEAD CODE: 

I I_ .025(0.64) 
--j .035(0.90) 

3 

1) NO CONNECTION 
2) CATHODE 
3) ANODE 
4) CATHODE 

PIN 218 COMMON TO THE TAB (4). 
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CU06-02C 

ULTRA-FAST RECOVERY RECTIFIER 
DUAL, COMMON CATHODE 

5.0 AMPS, 200 VOLTS 

DPAKi' ~II 

DPAKCASE 

Central™ 
Semlconducto. CO'II. 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR CUD6-02C 
is a Silicon Ultra-Fast Recovery Rectifier 
designed for surface mount ultra fast switching 
applications requiring a low forward voltage drop. 

MAXIMUM RATINGS: (T C=25°C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL UNITS 

Peak Repetitive Reverse Voltage VRRM 200 V 

Peak Non Repetitive Surge Reverse Voltage VRSM 200 V 

Average Forward Current Per Diode (T C=130°C) 10 5.0 A 

Average Forward Current Per Device (T C=130°C) 10 10 A 

RMS Forward Current Per Diode IF(RMS) 10 A 

Peak Forward Surge Current Per Diode (tp=1 Oms) IFSM 70 A 

Operating and Storage 

Junction Temperature TJ,Tstg -40 to +150 °C 

Thermal Resistance, Per Diode E>JC 5.0 °CIW 

Thermal Resistance, Per Device E>JC 2.7 °CIW 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS: (T C=25°C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN MAX UNIT 

IR VW200V 20 ~A 

IR VW200V, TC=1 OO°C 500 ~A 

VF IF=10A 1.25 V 

VF IF=5.0A, T C=1 OO°C 0.85 V 

trr VR=30V, IF=1.0A, di/dt=50Alms 35 ns 
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All dimensions in inches (mm). 

.086(2.18) 

.094(2.40) 

.019(0.48) 

.023(0.60) 

~-.009(0.23) I 

.017(0.43) 

.023(0.60) 

.035(0.89) 

.043(1.10) 

1 

TOP VIEW 

.252(6.40) 

.260(6.60) 

.236(5.99) 

.031(0.79) 
TYPICAL 

.244(6.20) .368(9.35) 

m,::r ;-m2---~ ~ 
.039(1.00) 

2 3 

LEAD CODE: 

1) ANODE #1 
2) CATHODE 
3) ANODE #2 
4) CATHODE 

PIN 2 IS COMMON TO THE TAB (4). 
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CXSH-4 

SCHOTTKY BARRIER RECTIFIER 

SOT-a9 CASE 

MAXIMUM RATINGS (T A=250 C) 

Peak Repetitive Reverse Voltage 
DC Blocking Voltage 
RMS Reverse Voltage 
Average Forward Current 
Peak Forward Surge Current(8.3ms, Non-Rep.) 
Operating and Storage 
Junction Temperature 

Central™ 
Semlcandudar Carll. 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR CXSH-4 
type is a schottky barrier rectifier mounted in 
an epoxy molded case using a metal to silicon 
junction to yield low forward voltage drop. This 
device utilizes a single chip with anode 
connections made to PIN 1 and PIN 3. 

SYMBOL 

VRRM 
VR 

VR(RMS) 
10 
IFSM 

40 
40 
28 
1.0 
10 

-65 to +150 

UNITS 

V 
V 
V 
A 
A 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (T A=250C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS 

VR=40V 
VR=40V, T A=1 OOoC 
IF=1.0A 
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MIN MAX 

1.0 
10 

0.55 

UNITS 

mA 
mA 

V 



All dimemsions in inches (mm). 

6 ,---------------

.055(1.40) 

.063(1.60) 

T 
. 154 ( 3 . 91 ) 
. 165 ( 4 . 19) 

.015(0.38) I .031(0.80) 

.016(0.41) r-- .039(1.00) 

.013(0.33) 

.019(0.48) 

TOP VIEW 

3 2 

LEAD CODE: 

1) ANODE 

BOTTOM VIEW 
.173(4.39) 
. 181 ( 4 . 60 ) 

l r- .063(1.60) 
.071 ( 1 .80 ) 

. 118 ( 3.00) 

1 

i 
.092(2.34) 
.100(2.54) 

1 
.015(0.38) 
.021(0.53) 

.059(1.50) 

2) CATHODE 
3) ANODE 

PIN 2 IS COMMON TO THE TAB. 
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CXT2222A 

NPN SILICON TRANSISTOR 

SOT·89 CASE 

MAXIMUM RATINGS (T A=25°C) 

Collector-Base Voltage 
Collector-Emitter Voltage 
Emitter-Base Voltage 
Collector Current 
Power Dissipation 
Operating and Storage 
Junction Temperature 
Thermal Resistance 

SYMBOL 

VCBO 
VCEO 
VEBO 
IC 
PD 

Cantral™ 
Semiconductor Corp. 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR 
CXT2222A type is an NPN silicon transistor 
manufactured by the epitaxial planar process, 
epoxy molded in a surface mount package, 
designed for small signal general purpose and 
switching applications. 

UNITS 
75 V 
40 V 
6.0 V 

600 mA 
1.2 W 

-65 to +150 °C 
104 °CIW 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (T A=250 C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN MAX UNITS 

ICBO VCB=60V 10 nA 

ICBO VCB=60V, TA=1250 C 10 IlA 
lEBO VEB=3.0V 10 nA 

ICEV VCE=60V, VEB=3.0V 10 nA 

BVCBO IC=101lA 75 V 

BVCEO IC=10mA 40 V 

BVEBO IE=1OIlA 6.0 V 

VCE(SAT) IC=150mA, IB=15mA 0.3 V 

VCE(SAT) IC=500mA,IB=50mA 1.0 V 

VBE(SAT) IC=150mA,IB=15mA 0.6 1.2 V 

VBE(SAT) IC=500mA,IB=50mA 2.0 V 

hFE VCE=10V,IC=0.1mA 35 

hFE VCE=10V,IC=1.0mA 50 

hFE VCE=10V,IC=10mA 75 
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SYMBOL 

hFE 
hFE 
hFE 
fT 

Cob 
Cib 
hie 
hie 
hre 
hre 
hfe 
hfe 
hoe 
hoe 
rb'Cc 
NF 

tel 
tr 
ts 
tf 

TEST CONDITIONS MIN 
VCE=10V,IC=150mA 100 

VCE=1.0V,IC=150mA 50 

VCE=10V,IC=500mA 40 
VCE=20V, IC=20mA, f=100MHz 300 
VCS=10V, IE=O, f=1.0MHz 
VES=0.5V, IC=O, f=1.0MHz 
VCE=10V, IC=1.0mA, f=1.0kHz 2.0 
VCE=10V, IC=10mA, f=1.0kHz 0.25 
V CE=1 OV, IC=1.0mA, f=1.0kHz 
VCE=10V, IC=10mA, f=1.0kHz 
VCE=10V, IC=1.0mA, f=1.0kHz 50 
VCE=10V, IC=10mA, f=1.0kHz 75 

VCE=10V, IC=1.0mA, f=1.0kHz 5.0 
VCE=10V, IC=10mA, f=1.0kHz 25 
VCS=10V, IE=20mA, f=31.BMHz 
VCE=10V, IC=100/.lA. RS=1.0kQ, f=1.0kHz 
VCC=30V, VSE=0.5, IC=150mA, IS1=15mA 
VCC=30V, VSE=0.5, IC=150mA, IS1=15mA 
VCC=30V, IC=150mA, IS1=IS2=15mA 
VCC=30V, IC=150mA, IS1=IS2=15mA 

All dimensions in inches (mm). 

1 
6 ,------------

.015(0.38) 

.016 ( 0 . 41 ) 

.055(1.40) 

.063(1.60) 

. 154 ( 3 . 9 1 ) 

. 165 (4. 19) 

BOTTOM VIEW 

.173(4.39) 

. 181 (4.60) 

. 118 (3.00) 
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.063(1.60) 

.071 ( 1 .80) 

.092(2.34) 

.100(2.54) 

1 

.059(1.50) 

MAX UNITS 
300 

MHz 
B.O pF 
25 pF 

B.O kQ 
1.25 kQ 

B.O x10-4 

4.0 x10-4 

300 
375 

35 /.lmhos 
200 /.lmhos 
150 ps 
4.0 dS 
10 ns 
25 ns 

225 ns 
60 ns 

LEAD CODE: 

1) EMITTER 
2) COLLECTOR 
3) SASE 

R2 



CXT2907A 

PNP SILICON TRANSISTOR 

SOT-89 CASE 

MAXIMUM RATINGS (T A=250C) 

Collector-Sase Voltage 
Collector-Emitter Voltage 
Emitter-Sase Voltage 
Collector Current 
Power Dissipation 
Operating and Storage 
Junction Temperature 
Thermal Resistance 

SYMBOL 

VCSO 
VCEO 
VESO 
IC 
Po 

Central™ 
Semlconducto. Ca .... 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR 
CXT2907A type is an PNP silicon transistor 
manufactured by the epitaxial planar process, 
epoxy molded in a surface mount package, 
designed for small signal general purpose and 
switching applications. 

UNITS 
60 V 
60 V 
5.0 V 

600 mA 
1.2 W 

-65 to +150 °c 
104 °CIW 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (T A=250 C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN MAX UNITS 

ICSO VCS=50V 10 nA 

ICSO VCs=50V,TA=1250C 10 JlA 

ICEV VCE=30V, VSE=0.5V 50 nA 

SVCSO IC=10JlA 60 V 

SVCEO IC=10mA 60 V 

SVESO IE=10JlA 5.0 V 

VCE(SAT) IC=150mA, IS=15mA 0.4 V 

VCE(SAT) IC=500mA,IS=50mA 1.6 V 

VSE(SAT) IC=150mA, IS=15mA 1.3 V 

VSE(SAT) IC=500mA, IS=50mA 2.6 V 

hFE VCE=10V,IC=0.1mA 75 

hFE VCE=10V,IC=1.0mA 100 

hFE VCE=10V,IC=10mA 100 
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SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN 

hFE 
hFE 
fT 
Cob 
Cib 
ton 
td 
tr 
toft 
ts 
tf 

VCE=10V, 'C=150mA 100 
VCE=10V, 'C=500mA 50 
VCE=20V, 'C=50mA, f=100MHz 200 
VCS=10V, 'E=O, f=1.0MHz 
VSE=2.0V, 'C=O, f=1.0MHz 
VCC=30V, VSE=0.5, 'C=150mA, 'S1=15mA 
VCC=30V, VSE=0.5, 'C=150mA, 'S1=15mA 
VCC=30V, VSE=0.5, 'C=150mA, 'S1=15mA 
VCC=6.0V, 'C=150mA, 'S1='S2=15mA 
VCC=6.0V, 'C=150mA, 'S1='S2=15mA 
VCC=6.0V, 'C=150mA, 'S1='S2=15mA 

All dimensions in inches (mm). 

BOTTOM VIEW 

6 ,---------

.015(O.38} 

.016 (0.41 ) 

.055(1.40} 

.063(1.60} 

. 154 ( 3 . 91 ) 

. 165 ( 4 . 19 ) 

.031(O.80} 

.039(1.00} 

.013(O.33} 

.019(O.48} 

LEAD CODE: 

1) EM'TIER 

.173(4.39) 

. 181 ( 4 . 60) 

. 118 ( 3 . 00 ) 

2) COLLECTOR 
3) SASE 
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MAX 
300 

8.0 
30 
45 
10 
40 

100 
80 
30 

.063(1.60} 

.071 ( 1 .80 ) 

r 
.092(2.34} 
.100(2.54} 

1 
.015(O.38} 
.021(O.53} 

.059(1.50} 

UNITS 

MHz 
pF 
pF 
ns 
ns 
ns 
ns 
ns 
ns 

R2 



CXT3019 

NPN SILICON TRANSISTOR 

SOT-89 CASE 

MAXIMUM RATINGS (TA=25oC) 

SYMBOL 
Collector-Base Voltage VCBO 
Collector-Emitter Voltage VCEO 
Emitter-Base Voltage VEBO 
Collector Current IC 
Collector Current (Peak) ICM 
Power Dissipation PD 
Operating and Storage 
Junction Temperature TJ,Tstg 
Thermal Resistance 8JA 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corp. 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR 
CXT3019 type is an NPN silicon transistor 
manufactured by the epitaxial planar process, 
epoxy molded in a surface mount package, 
designed for high current general purpose 
amplifier applications. 

UNITS 
140 V 
80 V 

7.0 V 
1.0 A 
1.5 A 
1.2 W 

-65 to +150 °c 
104 °CIW 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (T A=250 C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN MAX UNITS 

ICBO VCB=90V 10 nA 

lEBO VEB=5.0V 10 nA 

BVCBO IC=1OOIJA 140 V 

BVCEO IC=30mA 80 V 

BVEBO IE=1OOIlA 7.0 V 

VCE(SAT) IC=150mA, IB=15mA 0.2 V 

VCE(SAT) IC=500mA, IB=50mA 0.5 V 

VBE(SAT) IC=150mA, IB=15mA 1.1 V 

hFE VCE=10V,IC=0.1mA 50 

hFE VCE=10V,IC=10mA 90 

hFE VCE=10V,IC=150mA 100 300 

hFE VCE=10V,IC=500mA 50 

hFE VCE=10V,IC=1.0A 15 
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SYMBOL 

fT 
Cob 
Cib 
NF 

TEST CONDITIONS MIN MAX 
VCE=10V, IC=50mA, f=1.0MHz 100 
VCB=10V, IFO, f=1.0MHz 12 
VEB=0.5V, IC=O, f=1.0MHz 60 
VCE=10V, IC=100JJ,A, RS=1kQ, f=1.0kHz 4.0 

All dimensions in inches (mm). 
BOTTOM VIEW 

.015(0.38) 

.016 (0.41 ) 

.055(1.40) 

.063(1.60) 

. 154 (3.91 ) 

. 165 (4. 19) 

.031(0.80) 

.039(1.00) 

.013(0.33) 

.019(0.48) 

LEAD CODE: 

1) EMITTER 
2) COLLECTOR 
3) BASE 
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.173(4.39) 

. 181 (4.60 ) 

. 118 ( 3 . 00) 

.063(1.60) 

.071 ( 1 .80 ) 

r 
.092(2.34) 
.100(2.54) 

1 
.015(0.38) 
.021(0.53) 

.059(1.50) 

UNITS 
MHz 

pF 
pF 

dB 

R2 



CXT3904 NPN 
CXT3906 PNP 

COMPLEMENTARY 
SILICON TRANSISTORS 

SOT-89 CASE 

MAXIMUM RATINGS (TA=25oC) 

Collector-Sase Voltage 
Collector-Emitter Voltage 
Emitter-Sase Voltage 
Collector Current 
Power Dissipation 
Operating and Storage 
Junction Temperature 
Thermal Resistance 

SYMBOL 

VCSO 
VCEO 
VESO 
IC 
Po 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corp. 

DESCRIPTION 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR 
CXT3904, CXT3906 types are complementary 
silicon transistors manufactured by the 
epitaxial planar process, epoxy molded in a 
surface mount package, designed for small 
signal general purpose and switching 
applications. 

CXT3904 CXT3906 UNITS 
60 40 V 
40 40 V 
6.0 5.0 V 

200 mA 
1.2 W 

-65 to +150 °c 
104 °CIW 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (T A=250C unless otherwise noted) 

CXT3904 CXT3906 
SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN MAX MIN MAX UNITS 

ICEV VCE=30V, VES=3.0V 50 50 nA 

SVCSO IC=10mA 60 40 V 

SVCEO IC=1.0mA 40 40 V 

SVESO IE=1OIlA 6.0 5.0 V 

VCE(SAT) IC=10mA, IS=1.0mA 0.20 0.25 V 

VCE(SAT) IC=50mA,IS=5.0mA 0.30 0.40 V 

VSE(SAT) IC=10mA, IS=1.0mA 0.65 0.85 0.65 0.85 V 

VSE(SAT) IC=50mA, IS=5.0mA 0.95 0.95 V 

hFE VCE=1.0V,IC=0.1mA 40 60 

hFE VCE=1.0V, IC=1.0mA 70 80 

hFE VCE=1.0V,IC=10mA 100 300 100 300 

hFE VCE=1.0V, IC=50mA 60 60 
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SYMBOL 

hFE 
fT 
Cob 
Cib 
hie 
hre 
hfe 
hoe 
NF 

td 
tr 
ts 
tf 

CXT3904 
TEST CONDITIONS MIN MAX 

VCE=1.0V,IC=100mA 30 
VCE=20V, IC=10mA, f=100MHz 300 
VCS=5.0V, IE=O, f=1.0MHz 4.0 
VBE=0.5V, IC=O, f=1.0MHz 8.0 
VCE=10V, IC=1.0mA, f=1.0kHz 1.0 10 
V CE=1 OV, IC=1 .0mA, f=1.0kHz 0.5 8.0 
VCE=10V, IC=1.0mA, f=1.0kHz 100 400 
VCE=10V, IC=1.0mA, f=1.0kHz 1.0 40 
V CE=5.0V, IC=100I..l-A, RS=1.0kQ 

f=10Hz to 15.7kHz 5.0 
VCC=3.0V, VSE=0.5, IC=10mA, IS1=1.0mA 35 
VCC=3.0V, VSE=0.5, IC=10mA, IB1=1.0mA 35 
VCC=3.0V, IC=10mA, IB1 =IB2=1.0mA 
VCC=3.0V, IC=10mA, IB1=IB2=1.0mA 

All dimensions in inches (mm). 

.015(0.38) 

. 016 ( 0 . 41 ) 

.055(1.40) 

.063(1.60) 

. 154 ( 3 . 91) 

. 165 ( 4 . 19) 

.031(0.80) 

.039(1.00) 

.013(0.33) 

.019(0.48) 

LEAD CODE: 

1) EMITTER 

200 
50 

BOTTOM VIEW 

.173(4.39) 

. 181 ( 4 . 60) 

. 1 18 ( 3 . 00 ) 

2) COLLECTOR 
3) BASE 
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CXT3906 
MIN MAX 

30 
250 

4.5 
10 

2.0 12 
0.1 10 
100 400 
3.0 60 

4.0 
35 
35 

225 
75 

.063(1.60) 

.071(1.80) 

r 
.092(2.34) 
.100(2.54) 

1 

.059(1.50) 

UNITS 

MHz 
pF 
pF 

kQ 
x10-4 

mmhos 

dB 
ns 
ns 
ns 
ns 

R2 



CXT4033 

PNP SILICON TRANSISTOR 

SOT-89 CASE 

MAXIMUM RATINGS (TA =250C) 

Collector-Base Voltage 
Collector-Emitter Voltage 
Emitter-Base Voltage 
Collector Current 
Collector Current (Peak) 
Power Dissipation 
Operating and Storage 
Junction Temperature 
Thermal Resistance 

SYMBOL 

VCBO 
VCEO 
VEBO 
IC 
ICM 
PD 

Central™ 
Semiconductor corp. 

DESCRIPTION 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR 
CXT4033 type is an PNP silicon transistor 
manufactured by the epitaxial planar 
process, epoxy molded in a surface mount 
package, designed for high current general 
purpose amplifier applications. 

UNITS 
80 V 
80 V 

5.0 V 
1.0 A 
1.5 A 
1.2 W 

-65 to +150 °c 
104 °CIW 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (T A=250C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN MAX UNITS 

ICBO VCB=60V 50 nA 

lEBO VEB=5.0V 10 nA 

BVCBO IC=10IlA 80 V 

BVCEO IC=10mA 80 V 

BVEBO IE=1OIlA 5.0 V 

VCE(SAT) IC=150mA, IB=15mA 0.15 V 

VCE(SAT) IC=500mA,IB=50mA 0.50 V 

VBE(SAT) IC=150mA,IB=15mA 0.90 V 

VBE(SAT) IC=500mA,IB=50mA 1.10 V 

hFE VCE=5.0V,IC=0.1mA 75 

hFE VCE=5.0V, IC=100mA 100 300 

hFE VCE=5.0V,IC=500mA 70 

hFE VCE=5.0V, IC=1.0A 25 
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TEST CONDITIONS 
VCE=10V, IC=50mA, f=1.0MHz 
VCB=10V, IE=O, f=1.0MHz 
VEB=0.5V, IC=O, f=1.0MHz 

MIN 
100 

MAX 

20 
110 

All dimensions in inches (mm). BOTTOM VIEW 

6 .-------------

.015(0.38) 

.016 (0.41 ) 

.173(4.39) 

. 181 ( 4 . 60) 

.055(1.40) J 

.063(1.60) 

---.-----------+------

. 154 ( 3 . 91) 

. 165 ( 4 . 19) 

.031(0.80) 

.039(1.00) 

.013(0.33) 

.019(0.48) 

LEAD CODE: 

1) EMITTER 
2) COLLECTOR 
3) BASE 
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. 118 ( 3 . 00) 

.063(1.60) 

.071 ( 1 .80 ) 

i 
.092(2.34) 
.100(2.54) 

1 
.015(0.38) 
.021(0.53) 

.059(1.50) 

UNITS 
MHz 

pF 
pF 

R2 



CXT5401 

PNP SILICON TRANSISTOR 

SOT-89 CASE 

MAXIMUM RATINGS (T A=25°C) 

Collector-Base Voltage 

Collector-Emitter Voltage 

Emitter-Base Voltage 

Collector Current 
Power Dissipation 

Operating and Storage 

Junction Temperature 

Thermal Resistance 

SYMBOL 

VCBO 

VCEO 
VEBO 
IC 
PD 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Carp. 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR CXT5401 
type is an PNP silicon transistor manufactured 
by the epitaxial planar process, epoxy molded 
in a surface mount package, designed for 
high voltage amplifier applications. 

UNITS 
160 V 

150 V 

5.0 V 
500 mA 
1.2 W 

-65 to +150 °C 
104 °C/W 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (T A=25°C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS 

ICBO VCB=120V 

ICBO VCB=120V,TA=100oC 

BVCBO IC=1001lA 

BVCEO IC=1.0mA 

BVEBO IE=1OIlA 

VCE(SAT) IC=10mA, IB=1.0mA 

VCE(SAT) IC=50mA, IB=5.0mA 

VBE(SAT) IC=10mA, IB=1.0mA 

VBE(SAT) IC=50mA, IB=5.0mA 

hFE VCE=5.0V, IC=1.0mA 

hFE VCE=5.0V,IC=10mA 

hFE VCE=5.0V,IC=50mA 

fT VCE=10V, IC=10mA, f=100MHz 
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MIN MAX 
50 

50 
160 

150 

5.0 

0.2 

0.5 

1.0 

1.0 

50 

60 240 

50 

100 300 

UNITS 
nA 

IlA 
V 
V 

V 

V 

V 

V 

V 

MHz 



SYMBOL 

Cob 
hfe 
NF 

TEST CONDITIONS MIN MAX UNITS 
VCB=10V, IE=O, f=1.0MHz 
VCE=10V, IC=1.0mA, f=1.0kHz 
VCE=5.0V, IC=200~, RS=10Q 
f=10Hz to 15.7kHz 

All dimensions in inches (mm). 

6~ 

.015(0.38) 

.016 ( 0 .41 ) 

.055(1.40) 

.063(1.60) 

. 154 (3.91 ) 

. 165 (4. 19 ) 

.031(0.80) 

.039(1.00) 

.013(0.33) 

.019(0.48) 

LEAD CODE: 

1) EMITTER 
2) COLLECTOR 
3) BASE 
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6.0 
40 200 

8.0 

BOTTOM VIEW 

.173(4.39) 

. 1 B 1 ( 4.60 ) 

. 118 ( 3 . 00) 

.063(1.60) 

.071 ( 1 . B 0 ) 

r 
.092(2.34) 
.100(2.54) 

1 
.015(0.38) 
.021(0.53) 

.059(1.50) 

pF 

dB 

R2 



CXT5551 

NPN SILICON TRANSISTOR 

SOT-89 CASE 

MAXIMUM RATINGS (T A=250 C) 

Collector-Base Voltage 
Collector-Emitter Voltage 
Emitter-Base Voltage 
Collector Current 
Power Dissipation 
Operating and Storage 
Junction Temperature 
Thermal Resistance 

SYMBOL 

VCBO 
VCEO 
VEBO 
IC 
Po 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corp. 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR CXT5551 
type is an NPN silicon transistor manufactured 
by the epitaxial planar process, epoxy molded 
in a surface mount package, designed for 
high voltage amplifier applications. 

UNITS 
180 V 
160 V 

6.0 V 
600 mA 
1.2 W 

-65 to +150 °c 
104 °CIW 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (T A=250 C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS 

ICBO VCB=120V 

ICBO VCB=120V, TA=100oC 
BVCBO IC=100mA 

BVCEO IC=1.0mA 

BVEBO IE=10mA 

VCE(SAT) IC=10mA, IB=1.0mA 

VCE(SAT) IC=50mA, IS=5.0mA 

VBE(SAT) IC=10mA, IB=1.0mA 

VBE(SAT) IC=50mA, IB=5.0mA 

hFE VCE=5.0V, IC=1.0mA 

hFE VCE=5.0V,IC=10mA 

hFE VCE=5.0V,IC=50mA 
fT VCE=10V, IC=10mA, f=100MHz 
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MIN 

180 
160 
6.0 

80 
80 
30 

100 

MAX 
50 
50 

0.15 
0.20 
1.00 
1.00 

250 

300 

UNITS 
nA 

I1A 
V 
V 
V 
V 
V 
V 
V 

MHz 



SYMBOL 

Cob 
hfe 
NF 

TEST CONDITIONS MIN MAX 
VCB=10V, IE=O, f=1.0MHz 6.0 
VCE=10V, IC=1.0mA, f=1.0kHz 50 200 
VCE=5.0V, IC=200mA, RS=10W 
f=10Hz to 15.7kHz 

All dimensions in inches (mm). 

6 ,-----------

.055(1.40) 

.063(1.60) 

. 154 (3.91 ) 

. 165 (4. 19) 

.015(0.38) I .031(0.80) 

.016(0.41) r .039(1.00) 

.013(0.33) 

.019(0.48) 

LEAD CODE: 

1) EMITTER 
2) COLLECTOR 
3) BASE 
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BOTTOM VIEW 

.173(4.39) 

. 181 ( 4 . 60) 

8.0 

.063(1.60) 

.071 ( 1 .80 ) 

r 
.092(2.34) 
.100(2.54) 

1 

.059(1.50) 

. 118( 3.00 ) 

UNITS 
pF 

dB 

R2 



CXTA14 NPN 
CXTA64 PNP 

SILICON COMPLEMENTARY 
DARLINGTON TRANSISTORS 

SOT-89 CASE 

MAXIMUM RATINGS (T A=250 C) 

Collector-Base Voltage 
Collector-Emitter Voltage 
Emitter-Base Voltage 
Collector Current 
Power Dissipation 
Operating and Storage 
Junction Temperature 
Thermal Resistance 

SYMBOL 

VCBO 
VCEO 
VEBO 
IC 
PD 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corp. 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR CXTA 14, 
CXT A64 types are complementary silicon 
Darlington transistors manufactured by the 
epitaxial planar process, epoxy molded in a 
surface mount package, designed for 
applications requiring extremely high gain. 

UNITS 
30 V 
30 V 
10 V 

500 rnA 
1.2 W 

-65 to +150 °c 
104 °CIW 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (T A=250 C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN MAX UNITS 

ICBO VCB=30V 100 nA 

ICEO VCE=10V 100 nA 

BVCES IC=100~A 30 V 

VCE(SAT) IC=100mA, IB=0.1 rnA 1.5 V 

VBE(ON) VCE=5.0V,IC=100mA 2.0 V 

hFE VCE=5.0V,IC=10mA 10,000 

hFE VCE=5.0V,IC=100mA 20,000 

fr VCE=5.0V, IC=10mA, f=100MHz 125 MHz 
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All dimensions in inches (mm). 

6°~ 

.015(0.38) 

.016 ( 0 . 41) 

.055(1.40) 

.063(1.60) 

. 154 ( 3 . 91) 

. 165 ( 4 . 19) 

.031(0.80) 

.039(1.00) 

.013(0.33) 

.019(0.48) 

LEAD CODE: 

1) EMITTER 
2) COLLECTOR 
3) BASE 

285 

BOTTOM VIEW 

.173(4.39) 

. 181 (4.60 ) 

. 118 ( 3 . 00) 

.063(1.60) 

. 071 ( 1 . 80 ) 

i 
.092(2.34) 
.100(2.54) 

1 
.015(0.38) 
.021(0.53) 

.059(1.50) 

R2 



~ CXTA27 

NPN DARLINGTON TRANSISTOR 

SOT-89 CASE 

MAXIMUM RATINGS (TA=25°C) 
Collector-Emitter Voltage 

Emitter-Base Voltage 

Collector Current 

Power Dissipation 

Operating and Storage 

Junction Temperature 

Thermal Resistance 

SYMBOL 

VCES 

VEBO 
IC 

PD 

TJ,Tstg 

0JA 

Central™ 
Semiconductor cor •• 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR CXTA27 
type is a NPN Silicon Darlington Transistor 
manufactured by the epitaxial planar process, 
epoxy molded in a surface mount package, 
designed for applications requiring high 
voltage. 

60 

10 

500 

1.2 

-65 to +150 

104 

UNITS 

V 
V 

mA 

W 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS: (T A=25°C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS 

ICBO VCB=50V 

ICES VCE=50V 

lEBO VEB=10V 

BVCBO IC=100JlA 

BVCES IC=100JlA 

VCE(SAT) IC=100mA,IB=0.1mA 

VBE(ON) VCE=5.0V,IC=100mA 

hFE VCE=5.0V,IC=10mA 

hFE VCE=5.0V, IC=100mA 

fT VCE=5.0V, IC=10mA, f=100MHz 

MIN 

60 

60 

10,000 

10,000 

125 

286 

MAX 
100 

500 

100 

1.5 

2.0 

UNITS 
nA 

nA 

nA 

V 

V 
V 
V 

MHz 



All dimensions in inches (mm). 

BOTTOM VIEW 

6 ,-------------

.015(0.38) 

.016 ( 0 .41 ) 

.173(4.39) 

. 181 ( 4 . 60) 

.055(1.40) J 

.063(1.60) 

-------.----+-----

. 154 (3.91 ) 

. 165 ( 4 . 19) 

.013(0.33) 

.019(0.48) 

LEAD CODE: 

1) EMITTER 
2) COLLECTOR 
3) BASE 

287 

. 118 ( 3 . 00) 

.063(1.60) 

.071 ( 1 .80 ) 

i 
.092(2.34) 
.100(2.54) 

__ L 
.015(0.38) 
.021(0.53) 

.059(1.50) 



CXTA42 NPN 
CXTA92 PNP 

SILICON COMPLIMENTARY 
HIGH VOLTAGE TRANSISTOR 

SOT-89 CASE 

MAXIMUM RATINGS (T A=25°C) 

Collector-Base Voltage 
Collector-Emitter Voltage 
Emitter-Base Voltage 
Collector Current 
Power Dissipation 
Operating and Storage 
Junction Temperature 
Thermal Resistance 

SYMBOL 

VCBO 
VCEO 
VEBO 
IC 
PD 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corp. 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRALSEMICONDUCTOR CXT A42, 
CXTA92 types are complementary surface 
mount epoxy molded silicon planar epitaxial 
transistors designed for high voltage 
applications. 

CXTA42 CXTA92 UNITS 
300 300 V 
300 300 V 
6.0 5.0 V 

500 mA 
1.2 W 

-65 to +150 °C 
104 °CIW 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (T A=250 C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS 

'CBO VCB=200V 

'EBO VBE=6.0V 

'EBO VBE=3.0V 
BVCBO IC=100f.!,A 

BVCEO IC=1.0mA 

BVEBO 'E=100f.!,A 

VCE(SAT) IC=20mA, 'B=2.0mA 

VBE(SAT) 'C=20mA,IB=2.0mA 

hFE VCE=10V,IC=1.0mA 

hFE VCE=10V,IC=10mA 

hFE VCE=10V,IC=30mA 
fT VCE=20V, IC=10mA, f=100MHz 

Cob VCB=20V, 'E=O, f=1.0MHz 
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CXTA42 
MIN MAX 

100 
100 

300 
300 
6.0 

0.5 
0.9 

25 
40 
40 
50 

3.0 

CXTA92 
MIN MAX 

250 

100 
300 
300 
5.0 

0.5 
0.9 

25 
40 
25 
50 

6.0 

UNITS 
nA 
nA 
nA 
V 
V 
V 
V 
V 

MHz 
pF 



All dimensions in inches (mm). 

6 ,---------------

.015(0.38) 

.016 ( 0 . 41) 

.055(1.40) 

.063(1.60) 

. 154 (3.91 ) 

. 165 ( 4 . 19) 

.013(0.33) 

.019(0.48) 

LEAD CODE: 

1) EMITTER 
2) COLLECTOR 
3) BASE 

289 

BonOM VIEW 

.173(4.39) 

. 181 ( 4 . 60) 

. 118 (3.00 ) 

.063(1.60) 

.071 ( 1 .80 ) 

r 
.092(2.34) 
.100(2.54) 

1 
.015(0.38) 
.021(0.53) 

.059(1.50) 

R2 



Central™ 
Semiconductor Corp. 

CZS5064 

SILICON CONTROLLED RECTIFIER 
DESCRIPTION 

The CENTRAL SEMICONOUCTOR CZS5064 
type is an epoxy molded PNPN Silicon 
Controlled Rectifier manufactured in an epoxy 
molded surface mount package, designed for 
control systems and sensing circuit 
applications. 

SOT-223 CASE 

MAXIMUM RATINGS (T A=25°C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL UNITS 
Peak Repetitive Off-State Voltage VORM 400 V 

Peak Repetitive Reverse Voltage VRRM 400 V 

RMS On-State Current IT(RMS) 0.8 A 

Average On-State Current (T C=67°C) IT(AV) 0.51 A 

Operating Junction Temperature TJ -40 to +125 °C 
Storage Temperature Tstg -40 to +150 °C 
Thermal Resistance 8JA 150 °CIW 

Thermal Resistance 8JC 25 °CIW 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (T A=250C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN MAX UNITS 

IORM VO=400V, RGK=1KQ, TC=125°C 50 !LA 

IRRM VO=400V, RGK=1 KQ, T C=125°C 50 !LA 

VT 1T=1.2A 1.7 V 

IGT VO=7.0V, RL=100Q, RGK=1KQ 200 !LA 

VGT VO=7.0V, RL=100Q, RGK=1KQ 0.8 V 

VGO VO=400V, RL=100Q, TC=125OC 0.1 V 

IH VO=7.0, RGK=1 KQ 5.0 mA 

tON VO=400V, IGT=1.0mA, IF=1.0A, 

RGK=1.0Q, dildt=6.0Al!Ls 2.8 TYP !Ls 
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All dimensions in inches (mm). 

TOP VIEW 

.248(6.30) 

0 0 _ 7 0 .264(6.71) 

.60 ) 

.70 ) 

4 

i 
. 130 ( 3 .30 ) .264 ( 6 .71 ) 
. 146 ( 3 .71 ) .287(7 .29 ) 

~ 
j 2 3 

.091 ( 2 . 3 1 ) 

.024(0.61) 

.031(0.79) .181(4.80) 

LEAD CODE: 

1) CATHODE 
2) ANODE 
3) GATE 
4) ANODE 

R1 

291 



CZSH-4 

SCHOTTKY BARRIER RECTIFIER 

SOT-223 CASE 

MAXIMUM RATINGS (T A=25DC) 

Peak Repetitive Reverse Voltage 
DC Blocking Voltage 
RMS Reverse Voltage 
Average Forward Current 
Peak Forward Surge Current (8.3ms, Non-Rep.) 
Operating and Storage 
Junction Temperature 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corp. 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR CZSH-4 
type is a schottky barrier rectifier mounted in 
an epoxy molded case using a metal to silicon 
junction to yield low forward voltage drop. 
This device utilizes a single chip with anode 
connections made to PIN 1 and PIN 3. 

SYMBOL 

VRRM 
VR 

VR(RMS) 
10 
IFSM 

40 
40 
28 
2.0 
10 

-65 to +150 

UNITS 
V 
V 
V 
A 
A 

DC 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (T A=25DC unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN MAX UNITS 

IR VR=40V 1.0 rnA 

IR VR=40V, TA=100DC 10 rnA 

VF IF=1.0A 0.50 V 

VF IF=2.0A 0.60 V 
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All dimensions in inches (mm). 

0" - 7" 

.60 ) 

.70 ) 

.024(0.61) 

.031(0.79) 

1 

TOP VIEW 

.248(6.30) 

.264(6.71) 

4 

2 

. 181 (4.60) 

4 

2 3 

LEAD CODE: 

1) ANODE 
2) CATHODE 
3) ANODE 
4) CATHODE 

293 

3 

i 
."Op.30) 
.146(3.71) 

.091 (2.31 ) 

. 2 6 4 ( 6 . 71 ) 

.287(7.29) 

j 

R2 



CZT31C NPN 
CZT32C PNP 

2.0W COMPLEMENTARY SILICON 
POWER TRANSISTOR 

mwm™ rm. 
SOT -223 CASE 

MAXIMUM RATINGS: (T A=25°C) 

Collector-Sase Voltage 

Collector-Emitter Voltage 
Emitter-Sase Voltage 

Collector Current 

Peak Collector Current 

Sase Current 
Power Dissipation 

Operating and Storage 
Junction Temperature 

Thermal Resistance 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corp. 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR CZT31 C 
and CZT32C types are surface mount epoxy 
molded complementary silicon transistors 
manufactured by the epitaxial base process, 
designed for surface mounted power amplifier 
applications up to 3.0 amps. 

SYMBOL UNITS 

VCSO 100 V 

VCEO 100 V 

VESO 5.0 V 

IC 3.0 A 

ICM 6.0 A 

IS 1.0 A 

PD 2.0 W 

TJ,Tstg -65 to +150 °c 

ElJA 62.5 °C/W 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS: (T A=25°C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL 

ICES 
ICEO 

IESO 
SVCEO 

* VCE(SAT) 

* VSE(ON) 
* hFE 

* hFE 

fT 

* Pulsed, 2%D.C. 

TEST CONDITIONS 

VCE=100V 

VCE=60V 
VES=5.0V 

IC=30mA 
IC=3.0A, IS=375mA 

VCE=4.0V,IC=3.0A 

VCE=4.0V, IC=1.0A 

VCE=4.0V, IC=3.0A 
VCE=10V, IC=500mA, f=1.0MHz 
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MIN 

100 

25 

10 

3.0 

MAX UNITS 
200 ~ 
300 ~A 
1.0 rnA 

V 
1.2 V 
1.8 V 

100 

MHz 



All dimensions in inches (mm). 

TOP VIEW 

.248(6.30} 

0'·7' .264(6.71} 

.063(1.60} 

.067(1.70} 

4 

i 
.130(3.30} .264(6.71} 
. 146 ( 3 .71 ) .287(7.29} 

~ 
j 2 3 

.009(0.23) 

.013(0.33) '1~ .033(0.84 
. 041(1.04) .091 (2 . 31) 

.024(0.81) 

.031(0.79) . 181 (4.60 ) 

LEAD CODE: 

1) BASE 
2) COLLECTOR 
3) EMITTER 
4) COLLECTOR 

R1 

295 



# CZT122 NPN 
CZT127 PNP 

COMPLEMENTARY SILICON 
POWER DARLINGTON TRANSISTOR 

~TM rm. 
SOT-223 CASE 

MAXIMUM RATINGS: (T A=25°C) 

Collector-Sase Voltage 

Collector-Emitter Voltage 

Emitter-Sase Voltage 

Collector Current 

Peak Collector Current 

Sase Current 
Power Dissipation 

Operating and Storage 

Junction Temperature 
Thermal Resistance 

SYMBOL 

VCSO 

VCEO 

VESO 

IC 

ICM 

IS 
PD 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS: (T A=25°C) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS 

ICEO VCE=50V 

ICSO VCS=100V 

IESO VES=5.0V 

SVCEO IC=30mA 

VCE(SAT) IC=3.0A, IS=12mA 

VCE(SAT) IC=5.0A, IS=20mA 

VSE(ON) VCE=3.0V,IC=3.0A 

hFE VCE=3.0V,IC=500mA 

hFE VCE=3.0V,IC=3.0A 

fr VCE=4.0V, IC=3.0A, f=1.0MHz 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corp. 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR CZT122, 
CZT127 types are Complementary Silicon 
Power Darlington Transistors manufactured 
in a surface mount package designed for low 
speed switching and amplifier applications. 

UNITS 
100 V 

100 V 

5.0 V 

5.0 A 

8.0 A 

120 mA 
2.0 W 

-65 to +150 °c 
62.5 °C/w 

MIN MAX UNITS 
500 IlA 
200 JlA 
2.0 mA 

100 V 

2.0 V 

4.0 V 

2.5 V 

1000 

1000 

4.0 MHz 

Cob VCS=10V, IE=O, f=1.0MHz (CZT122) 200 pF 

Cob VCS=10V, IE=O, f=1.0MHz (CZT127) 300 pF 
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All dimensions in inches (mm). 

.009(0.23) 

.013(0.33) '1f..--

.063(1.60) 

.067 ( 1 . 70) 

.033(0.84 

.041(1.04) 

.024(0.81) 

.031(0.79) 

TOP VIEW 

.248(6.30) 

.264(671) 

.181(4.60) 

LEAD CODE: 

1) BASE 
2) COLLECTOR 
3) EMITTER 
4) COLLECTOR 
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4 

3 

i 
.130(3.30) 
. 146 ( 3 .71 ) 

_L 

.091 ( 2 .31 ) 

.264(6.71) 

.287 ( 7.29 ) 

j 

R1 



CZT2000 

NPN SILICON 
EXTREMELY HIGH VOLTAGE 
DARLINGTON TRANSISTOR 

SOT·223 CASE 

MAXIMUM RATINGS (T A=25°C) 

Collector-Sase Voltage 
Collector-Emitter Voltage 
Emitter-Sase Voltage 
Collector Current 
Power Dissipation 
Operating and Storage 
Junction Temperature 
Thermal Resistance 

SYMBOL 

VCBO 
VCES 
VESO 
IC 
PD 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corp. 

DESCRIPTION: 

TheCENTRALSEMICONDUCTOR CZT2000 
type is an NPN Epitaxial Planar Silicon 
Darlington Transistor manufactured in an 
epoxy molded surface mount package, 
designed for applications requiring extremely 
high voltages and high gain capability. 

200 
200 

10 
600 
2.0 

-65 to +150 
62.5 

UNITS 
V 
V 
V 

mA 
W 

°C 
°CIW 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (T A=250C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN MAX UNITS 

ICSO VCS=180V 500 nA 

IESO VSE=10V 100 nA 

SVCES IC=1.0mA 200 V 

VCE(SAT) IC=20mA, IS=25IlA 0.9 V 

VCE(SAT) IC=80mA, IS=401lA 1.1 V 

VCE(SAT) IC=160mA, IS=1001lA 1.2 V 

VSE(ON) VCE=5.0V,IC=160mA 2.0 V 

hFE VCE=5.0V,IC=1OOIlA 3,000 

hFE VCE=5.0V,IC=10mA 3,000 

hFE VCE=5.0V,IC=160mA 3,000 
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All dimensions in inches (mm). 

TOP VIEW 

.248(6.30) 

0" - 7" .264(6.71) 

.063(1.60) 

. 067( 1. 70) 

4 

i 
.130(3.30) .264 ( 6 .71 ) 
. 146 ( 3 _ 71) .287 ( 7 _ 29) 

~ j 2 3 
.091 (2.31 ) 

.024(0.61) 

.031(0.79) .181(4.60) 

LEAD CODE: 

1) BASE 
2) COLLECTOR 
3) EMITTER 
4) COLLECTOR 

R2 
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CZT2222A 

NPN SILICON TRANSISTOR 

SOT -223 CASE 

MAXIMUM RATINGS (TA==25°C) 
SYMBOL 

Collector-Sase Voltage VCSO 
Collector-Emitter Voltage VCEO 
Emitter-Sase Voltage VESO 
Collector Current IC 
Power Dissipation Po 
Operating and Storage 
Junction Temperature TJ,Tstg 
Thermal Resistance 8JA 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corp. 

DESCRIPTION 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR 
CZT2222A type is an NPN silicon transistor 
manufactured by the epitaxial planar process, 
epoxy molded in a surface mount package, 
designed for general purpose amplifier and 
switching applications. 

UNITS 
75 V 
40 V 

6.0 V 
600 mA 
2.0 W 

-65 to +150 °C 
62.5 °CIW 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (T A==250C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN MAX UNITS 

ICSO VCS==60V 10 nA 

ICSO VCS==60V,TA==1250C 10 ~A 

IESO VES=3.0V 10 nA 

ICEV VCE=60V, VES==3.0V 10 nA 

SVCBO IC==10~A 75 V 

SVCEO IC==10mA 40 V 

SVEBO IE==10~A 6.0 V 

VCE(SAT) IC==150mA, IS==15mA 0.3 V 

VCE(SAT) IC==500mA, IS=50mA 1.0 V 

VSE(SAT) IC==150mA, IS=15mA 0.6 1.2 V 

VSE(SAT) IC==500mA,IS==50mA 2.0 V 

hFE VCE==10V,IC==0.1mA 35 

hFE VCE==10V, IC==1.0mA 50 

hFE VCE=10V,IC==10mA 75 
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SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN 

hFE VCE=10V,IC=150mA 100 

hFE VCE=1.0V,IC=150mA 50 

hFE VCE=10V,IC=500mA 40 

fT VCE=20V, IC=20mA, f=100MHz 300 

Cob VCB=10V, IE=O, f=1.0MHz 

Cib VEB=0.5V, IC=O, f=1.0MHz 

hie VCE=10V, IC=1.0mA, f=1.0kHz 2.0 

hie VCE=10V, IC=10mA, f=1.0kHz 0.25 
hre VCE=10V, IC=1.0mA, f=1.0kHz 
hre VCE=10V, IC=10mA, f=1.0kHz 

hfe VCE=10V, IC=1.0mA, f=1.0kHz 50 

hfe VCE=10V, IC=10mA, f=1.0kHz 75 

hoe VCE=10V, IC=1.0mA, f=1.0kHz 5.0 

hoe VCE=10V, IC=10mA, f=1.0kHz 25 
rb'Cc VCB=10V, IE=20mA, f=31.8MHz 
NF VCE=10V, IC=100flA, RS=1.0kQ, f=1.0kHz 
td VCC=30V, VBE=0.5, IC=150mA, IB1=15mA 
tr VCC=30V, VBE=0.5, IC=150mA, IB1=15mA 
ts VCC=30V, IC=150mA, IB1=IB2=15mA 
tf VCC=30V, IC=150mA, IB1=IB2=15mA 

All dimensions in inches (mm). 

.009 (0.23) 

.013(0.33) 'i~ 

.063(1.60) 

.087(1.70) 

.033 0.84 

.041(1.04) 

.024 (0.61 ) 

.031(0.79) 

TOP VIEW 

.248(8.30) 

.264(6.71) 
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i 
. 130 (3.30) 
. 146 (3.71 ) 

1 

.264 (6.71 ) 

.287 (7.29) 

j 

MAX UNITS 
300 

MHz 
8.0 pF 
25 pF 
8.0 kQ 

1.25 kQ 
8.0 x10-4 

4.0 x10-4 

300 
375 

35 flmhos 
200 flmhos 
150 ps 
4.0 dB 
10 ns 
25 ns 

225 ns 
60 ns 

LEAD CODE: 

1) BASE 
2) COLLECTOR 
3) EMITTER 
4) COLLECTOR 

R2 



CZT2907A 

PNP SILICON TRANSISTOR 

SOT-223 CASE 

MAXIMUM RATINGS (T A=25°C) 

Collector-Base Voltage 
Collector-Emitter Voltage 
Emitter-Base Voltage 
Collector Current 
Power Dissipation 
Operating and Storage 
Junction Temperature 
Thermal Resistance 

SYMBOL 

VCBO 
VCEO 
VEBO 
IC 
PD 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corp. 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR 
CZT2907A type is an PNP silicon transistor 
manufactured by the epitaxial planar process, 
epoxy molded in a surface mount package, 
designed for general purpose amplifier and 
switching applications. 

UNITS 
60 V 
60 V 
5.0 V 

600 mA 
2.0 W 

-65 to +150 °C 
62.5 °C/W 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (T A=250C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN MAX UNITS 

ICBO VCB=50V 10 nA 

ICBO VCB=50V, TA=1250C 10 f..LA 
ICEV VCE=30V, VBE=0.5V 50 nA 

BVCBO IC=10f..LA 60 V 

BVCEO IC=10mA 60 V 

BVEBO IE=1Of..LA 5.0 V 

VCE(SAT) IC=150mA,IB=15mA 0.4 V 

VCE(SAT) IC=500mA,IB=50mA 1.6 V 

VBE(SAT) IC=150mA, IB=15mA 1.3 V 

VBE(SAT) IC=500mA, IB=50mA 2.6 V 

hFE VCE=10V,IC=0.1mA 75 

hFE VCE=10V,IC=1.0mA 100 
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SYMBOL 
hFE 
hFE 
hFE 
fT 
Cob 
Cib 
ton 
td 
tr 
toft 
ts 
tf 

TEST CONDITIONS MIN 
VCE=10V,IC=10mA 100 
VCE=10V,IC=150mA 100 
VCE=10V,IC=500mA 50 
VCE=20V, IC=50mA, f=100MHz 200 
VCB=10V, 'E=O, f=1.0MHz 
VBE=2.0V, IC=O, f=1.0MHz 
VCC=30V, VBE=0.5, IC=150mA, IB1=15mA 
VCC=30V, VBE=0.5, 'C=150mA, IB1=15mA 
VCC=30V, VBE=0.5, IC=150mA, 'B1=15mA 
VCC=6.0V, 'C=150mA, 'B1='B2=15mA 
VCC=6.0V, IC=150mA, 'B1='B2=15mA 
VCC=6.0V, 'C=150mA, 'B1='B2=15mA 

All dimensions in inches (mm). 

0°· 7° 

.009(0.23) 

.013(0.33) '1;"'" 

TOP VIEW 

.246(6.30) 

.264(6.71) 

.063(1.60) 

.067(1.70) 

.033(0.84 

.041(1.04) 

2 

.024(0.61) 

.031(0.79) .181(4.60) 

LEAD CODE: 

1) BASE 
2) COLLECTOR 
3) EMITTER 
4) COLLECTOR 

303 

4 

3 

i 
.130(3.30) 
. 146 (3.71 ) 

.091 (2.31 ) 

MAX 

300 

8.0 
30 
45 
10 
40 

100 
80 
30 

.264(6.71 ) 

.287(7.29) 

j 

UNITS 

MHz 
pF 
pF 
ns 
ns 
ns 
ns 
ns 
ns 

R2 



..JI&- CZT2955 PNP 
• CZT3055 NPN 

2.0W SURFACE MOUNT 
COMPLEMENTARY SILICON 

POWER TRANSISTOR 

~TM mJ. 
SOT-223 CASE 

MAXIMUM RATINGS: (T A=25°C) 

Collector-Base Voltage 

Collector-Emitter Voltage 
Collector-Emitter Voltage 

Emitter-Base Voltage 

Collector Current 

Base Current 
Power Dissipation 

Operating and Storage 

Junction Temperature 
Thermal Resistance 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corp. 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR CZT2955 
and CZT3055 types are surface mount epoxy 
molded complementary silicon transistors 
manufactured by the epitaxial base process, 
designed for surface mounted power amplifier 
applications up to 6.0 amps. 

SYMBOL UNITS 

VCBO 100 V 

VCER 70 V 

VCEO 60 V 

VEBO 7.0 V 

IC 6.0 A 

IB 3.0 A 

PD 2.0 W 

TJ,Tstg -65 to +150 °c 

E>JA 62.5 °C/w 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS: (TA=25°C) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS 

ICEO VCE=30V 

ICEV VCE=100V, VEB(off)=1.5V 

lEBO VEB=7.0V 

BVCER IC=30mA, RBE=100n 

BVCEO IC=30mA 

* VCE(SAT) IC=4.0A, IS=400mA 

* VSE(ON) VCE=4.0V,IC=4.0A 

* hFE VCE=4.0V,IC=4.0A 

* hFE VCE=4.0V, IC=6.0A 

fT V CE=1 OV, IC=500mA, f=1.0MHz 

* Pulsed, 2% D.C. 
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MIN 

70 

60 

20 

5.0 

2.5 

MAX 
700 

1.0 

5.0 

1.1 

1.5 

70 

UNITS 

!LA 
mA 

mA 

V 

V 
V 

V 

MHz 



All dimensions in inches (mm). 

.009(0.23) 

.013(0.33) 'if.---

.063( 1.60) 

.067(1.70) 

.033(0.84) 

.041(1.04) 

.024(0.61) 

.031(0.79) 

TOP VIEW 

.248(6.30) 

.264(6.71) 

2 

.181 (4.60) 

LEAD CODE: 

1) BASE 
2) COLLECTOR 
3) EMITTER 
4) COLLECTOR 
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4 

3 

f 
.130(3.30) 
. 146 ( 3 . 71) 

.091 ( 2 . 3 1 ) 

.264(6.71) 

.287(7.29) 

j 

R1 



CZT3019 

NPN SILICON TRANSISTOR 

SOT -223 CASE 

MAXIMUM RATINGS (TA=250 C) 

SYMBOL 
Collector-Base Voltage VCBO 
Collector-Emitter Voltage VCEO 
Emitter-Base Voltage VEBO 
Collector Current IC 
Collector Current (Peak) ICM 
Power Dissipation PD 
Operating and Storage 
Junction Temperature TJ,Tstg 
Thermal Resistance 8JA 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corp. 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR CZT3019 
type is an NPN silicon transistor manufactured 
by the epitaxial planar process, epoxy molded 
in a surface mount package, designed for high 
current general purpose amplifier applications. 

UNITS 
120 V 
80 V 

7.0 V 
1.0 A 
1.5 A 
2.0 W 

-65 to +150 DC 

62.5 °CIW 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (T A=250 C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN MAX UNITS 

ICBO VCB=90V 10 nA 

lEBO VEB=5.0V 10 nA 

BVCBO IC=1001lA 120 V 

BVCEO IC=30mA 80 V 

BVEBO IE=lOOIlA 7.0 V 

VCE(SAT) IC=150mA, IB=15mA 0.2 V 

VCE(SAT) 'C=500mA, 'B=50mA 0.5 V 

VBE(SAT) IC=150mA, 'B=15mA 1.1 V 

hFE VCE=10V, 'C=O.lmA 50 

hFE VCE=10V,IC=10mA 90 

hFE VCE=10V,IC=150mA 100 300 

hFE VCE=10V,IC=500mA 50 

hFE VCE=10V, 'C=1.0A 15 
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SYMBOL 
fT 
Cob 
Cib 
NF 

TEST CONDITIONS MIN 
VCE=10V, IC=50mA, f=1.0MHz 100 
VCB=10V, IE=O, f=1.0MHz 
VEB=0.5V, IC=O, f=1.0MHz 
VCE=10V, IC=100IlA, RS=1kQ, f=1.0kHz 

All dimensions in inches (mm). 

TOP VIEW 

.248(6.30) 

0··7" .264(6.71) 

.60 ) 
I· 114(2.9 0 tl 

. 122 ( 3 . 10) 
.70 ) 

4 
~ ~ r 

.130(3. 30 1 

.146(3.71) 

L r-_r-_r-~ i 
1 2 3 

.009(0.23) 

.013(0.33) 'if.--- .033 0.84 
.041 ( 1 .04) 

j ~"8~4'60) 
. 0 9 1 (2.31 ) 

.024(0.61) 

.031(0.79) 

LEAD CODE: 

1) BASE 
2) COLLECTOR 
3) EMITTER 
4) COLLECTOR 
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MAX UNITS 
MHz 

12 pF 
60 pF 

4.0 dB 

.264(6.71) 

.287(7.29) 

j 

R2 



CZT3904 NPN 
CZT3906 PNP 

COMPLEMENTARY 
SILICON TRANSISTORS 

SOT -223 CASE 

MAXIMUM RATINGS (T A=25°C) 

Collector-Base Voltage 
Collector-Emitter Voltage 
Emitter-Base Voltage 
Collector Current 
Power Dissipation 
Operating and Storage 
Junction Temperature 
Thermal Resistance 

SYMBOL 

VCBO 
VCEO 
VEBO 
IC 
Po 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corp. 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR 
CZT3904, CZT3906 types are complementary 
silicon transistors manufactured by the 
epitaxial planar process, epoxy molded in a 
surface mount package, designed for small 
signal general purpose and switching 
applications. 

CZT3904 
60 
40 

6.0 
200 
2.0 

CZT3906 
40 
40 

5.0 

-65 to +150 
62.5 

UNITS 
V 
V 
V 

mA 
W 

°C 
°CIW 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (T A=250 C unless otherwise noted) 

CZT3904 CZT3906 
SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN MAX MIN MAX UNITS 

ICEV VCE=30V, VEB=3.0V 50 50 nA 

BVCBO IC=10j..lA 60 40 V 

SVCEO IC=1.0mA 40 40 V 

SVESO IE=10j..lA 6.0 5.0 V 

VCE(SAT) IC=10mA, IS=1.0mA 0.20 0.25 V 

VCE(SAT) IC=50mA, IS=5.0mA 0.30 0.40 V 

VSE(SAT) IC=10mA, IB=1.0mA 0.65 0.85 0.65 0.85 V 

VSE(SAT) IC=50mA,IS=5.0mA 0.95 0.95 V 

hFE VCE=1.0V,IC=O.1mA 40 60 

hFE VCE=1.0V, IC=1.0mA 70 80 

hFE VCE=1.0V,IC=10mA 100 300 100 300 

hFE VCE=1.0V,IC=50mA 60 60 

hFE VCE=1.0V,IC=100mA 30 30 
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SYMBOL 

fT 
Cob 
Cib 
hie 
hre 
hfe 
hoe 
NF 

td 
tr 
ts 
tf 

CZT3904 CZT3906 
TEST CONDITIONS MIN 
VCE=20V, IC=10mA, f=100MHz 
VCB=5.0V, IE=O, f=1.0MHz 
VBE=0.5V, IC=O, f=1.0MHz 
VCE=10V, IC=1.0mA, f=1.0kHz 1.0 
VCE=10V, IC=1.0mA, f=1.0kHz 0.5 
VCE=10V, IC=1.0mA, f=1.0kHz 100 
VCE=10V, IC=1.0mA, f=1.0kHz 1.0 
VCE=5.0V, IC=100flA, RS=1.0kQ 
f=10Hz to 15.7kHz 
VCC=3.0V, VBE=0.5, IC=10mA, IB1=1.0mA 
VCC=3.0V, VBE=0.5, IC=10mA, IB1=1.0mA 
VCC=3.0V, IC=10mA, IB1=IB2=1.0mA 
VCC=3.0V, IC=10mA, IB1=IB2=1.0mA 

All dimensions in inches (mm). 

0'· 7' 

.009(0.23) 

.013(0.33) '1f....-

TOP VIEW 

.248(6.30) 

.284(6.71) 

.063(1.60) 

.067(1.70) 

.033(0.84) 

.041 ( 1 .04) 

.024(0.61) 

.031(0.79) 

LEAD CODE: 

1) BASE 
2) COLLECTOR 
3) EMITTER 
4) COLLECTOR 
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2 

MAX 
300 
4.0 
8.0 
10 

8.0 
400 
40 

5.0 
35 
35 
200 
50 

4 

3 

MIN 
250 

2.0 
0.1 
100 
3.0 

i 
.130(3.30) 
. 148 ( 3 . 71) 

.091 (2 31) 

MAX 

4.5 
10 
12 
10 

400 
60 

4.0 
35 
35 

225 
75 

.264(6.71) 

.287(7.29) 

j 

UNITS 
MHz 

pF 
pF 
kQ 

x10-4 

flmhos 

dB 
ns 
ns 
ns 
ns 

R2 



CZT4033 

PNP SILICON TRANSISTOR 

SOT-223 CASE 

MAXIMUM RATINGS (T A=250 C) 

Collector-Sase Voltage 
Collector-Emitter Voltage 
Emitter-Sase Voltage 
Collector Current 
Collector Current (Peak) 
Power Dissipation 
Operating and Storage 
Junction Temperature 
Thermal Resistance 

SYMBOL 

VCSO 
VCEO 
VESO 
IC 
ICM 
PD 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corp. 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR 
CZT4033 type is an PNP silicon transistor 
manufactured by the epitaxial planar process, 
epoxy molded in a surface mount package, 
designed for high current general purpose 
amplifier applications. 

UNITS 
80 V 
80 V 

5.0 V 
1.0 A 
1.5 A 
2.0 W 

-65 to +150 °c 
62.5 °CIW 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (T A=250 C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN MAX UNITS 

ICSO VCS=60V 50 nA 

IESO VES=5.0V 10 nA 

SVCSO IC=10p.A 80 V 

SVCEO IC=10mA 80 V 

SVESO IE=1OI!A 5.0 V 

VCE(SAT) IC=150mA,IS=15mA 0.15 V 

VCE(SAT) IC=500mA, IS=50mA 0.50 V 

VSE(SAT) IC=150mA,IS=15mA 0.90 V 

VSE(SAT) IC=500mA, IS=50mA 1.10 V 

hFE VCE=5.0V,IC=0.1mA 75 

hFE VCE=5.0V,IC=100mA 100 300 

hFE VCE=5.0V,IC=500mA 70 

hFE VCE=5.0V, IC=1.0A 25 

fT VCE=10V, IC=50mA, f=1.0MHz 100 MHz 

Cob VCS=10V, IE=O, f=1.0MHz 20 pF 

Cib VES=0.5V, IC=O, f=1.0MHz 110 pF 
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All dimensions in inches (mm). 

.009(0.23) 

.013(0.33) 'if.--

.60 ) 

.70 ) 

.033(0.84 

.041(1.04) 

.024(0.61) 

.031(0.79) 

TOP VIEW 

.248(6.30) 

.264(6.71) 

1.c-11i..l2..:...9~ 
I. 122 (3. 10) 1 

1 2 

. 181 ( 4 .60) 

LEAD CODE: 

1) BASE 
2) COLLECTOR 
3) EMITTER 
4) COLLECTOR 
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4 

3 

r 
.130(3.30) 
. 146 (3 71) 

.091 ( 2 .31 ) 

.264(6.71) 
287(7.29) 

j 

R2 



CZT5338 

NPN SILICON 
POWER TRANSISTOR 

~TM 

ruJ 
SOT -223 CASE 

MAXIMUM RATINGS (T A=25°C) 

Collector-Base Voltage 
Collector-Emitter Voltage 
Emitter-Base Voltage 
Collector Current 
Base Current 
Power Dissipation 
Operating and Storage 
Junction Temperature 
Thermal Resistance 

SYMBOL 

VCBO 
VCEO 
VEBO 
IC 
IB 
PD 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corp. 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR CZT5338 
type is an NPN silicon power transistor 
manufactured by the epitaxial planar process, 
epoxy molded in a surface mount package, 
designed for applications requiring extremely 
high current amplification and switching 
capability. 

100 
100 
6.0 
5.0 
1.0 
2.0 

-65 to +150 
62.5 

UNITS 
V 
V 
V 
A 
A 
W 

°C 
°CIW 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (T A=250C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL 

ICBO 
lEBO 
ICEO 
BVCEO 
VCE(SAT) 
VCE(SAT) 
VBE(SAT) 
VBE(SAT) 
hFE 
hFE 
hFE 

TEST CONDITIONS 
VCB=100V 
VBE=6.0V 
VCE=90V 
IC=50mA 
IC=2.0A,IB=200mA 
IC=5.0A, IB=500mA 
IC=2.0A, IB=200mA 
IC=5.0A, IB=500mA 
VCE=2.0V, IC=500mA 
VCE=2.0V, IC=2.0A 
VCE=2.0V, IC=5.0A 
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MIN 

100 

30 
30 
20 

MAX UNITS 
10 IlA 

100 IlA 
100 IlA 

V 
0.7 V 
1.2 V 
1.2 V 
1.8 V 

120 



SYMBOL 

fT 
Cob 
Cib 
td 
tr 
ts 
tf 

TEST CONDITIONS MIN 
VCE=10V, IC=500mA, f=10MHz 30 
VCS=10V, IE=O, f=1.0MHz 
VSE=2.0V, IC=O, f=1.0MHz 
VCC=40V, VSE=3.0V, IC=2.0A, IS1=200mA 
VCC=40V, VSE=3.0V, IC=2.0A, IB1=200mA 
VCC=40V, IC=2.0A, IB1=IB2=200mA 
VCC=40V, IC=2.0A, IS1=IS2=200mA 

All dimensions in inches (mm). 

TOP VIEW 

.248(6.30) 

0°.7° .264(6.71) 

.063(1.60) 

.067(1.70) 

4 

i 
.130(3.30) 
. 146 (3.71 ) 

~ 

2 3 
.009(0 23) 
.013(0 33) .033(0.84) 

.041 ( 1 .04) .091 ( 2 . 31) 

.024(0.81) 

.031(0.79) . 181 (4.60) 

LEAD CODE: 

1) SASE 
2) COLLECTOR 
3) EMITTER 
4) COLLECTOR 

313 

MAX UNITS 
MHz 

250 pF 
1000 pF 

100 ns 
100 ns 
2.0 J.!s 

200 ns 

.264(6.71) 

.287(7.29) 

j 

R2 



CZT5401 

PNP SILICON TRANSISTOR 

SOT-223 CASE 

MAXIMUM RATINGS (T A=25°C) 

SYMBOL 
Collector-Base Voltage VCBO 
Collector-Emitter Voltage VCEO 
Emitter-Base Voltage VEBO 
Collector Current IC 
Power Dissipation PD 
Operating and Storage 
Junction Temperature TJ,Tstg 
Thermal Resistance 0JA 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corp. 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR CZT5401 
type is an PN P silicon transistor manufactured 
by the epitaxial planar process, epoxy molded 
in a surface mount package, designed for high 
voltage amplifier applications. 

UNITS 
160 V 
150 V 
5.0 V 

600 mA 
2.0 W 

-65 to +150 °C 
62.5 °CIW 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (T A=250 C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN MAX UNITS 

ICBO VCB=100V 50 nA 

ICBO VCB=100V, TA=150oC 50 mA 

lEBO VEB=3.0V 50 nA 

BVCBO IC=1001lA 160 V 

BVCEO IC=1.0mA 150 V 

BVEBO IE=1OIlA 5.0 V 

VCE(SAT) IC=10mA, IB=1.0mA 0.2 V 

VCE(SAT) IC=50mA, IB=5.0mA 0.5 V 

VBE(SAT) IC=10mA, IB=1.0mA 1.0 V 

VBE(SAT) IC=50mA, IB=5.0mA 1.0 V 

hFE VCF5.0V, IC=1.0mA 50 

hFE VCF5.0V,IC=10mA 60 240 

hFE VCE=5.0V,IC=50mA 50 
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SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN MAX UNITS 
fT VCE=10V, IC=10mA, f=100MHz 100 300 MHz 

Cob VCB=10V, IE=O, f=1.0MHz 6.0 pF 

hfe VCE=10V, IC=1.0mA, f=1.0kHz 40 200 
NF VCE=5.0V, IC=200/-lA, RS=10Q 

f=10Hzto 15.7kHz 8.0 dB 

All dimensions in inches (mm). 

TOP VIEW 

.248(8.30) 

0'·7' .264 ( 6 .71 ) 

.063(1.60) 

.067(1.70) 

4 

i 
.130(3.30) .264(6.71) 
. 146 (3.71 ) .287(7.28) 

~ 
j 2 3 

.033(0.84 
.091 (2.31 ) .041 ( 1 .04) 

.024(0.81) 

.031(0.79) . 181 (4.60) 

LEAD CODE: 

1) BASE 
2) COLLECTOR 
3) EMITTER 
4) COLLECTOR 

R2 
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CZT5551 

NPN SILICON TRANSISTOR 

SOT ·223 CASE 

MAXIMUM RATINGS (TA=25°C) 
SYMBOL 

Collector-Base Voltage VCBO 
Collector-Emitter Voltage VCEO 
Emitter-Base Voltage VEBO 
Collector Current IC 
Power Dissipation Po 
Operating and Storage 
Junction Temperature TJ,Tstg 
Thermal Resistance 8JA 

Central™ 
Semiconductor carp. 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR CZT5551 
type is an NPN silicon transistor manufactured 
by the epitaxial planar process, epoxy molded 
in a surface mount package, designed for high 
voltage amplifier applications. 

UNITS 
180 V 
160 V 
6.0 V 

600 mA 
2.0 W 

-65 to +150 °C 
62.5 °CIW 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (T A=250C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN MAX UNITS 

ICBO VCB=120V 50 nA 

ICBO VCB=120V,TA=100oC 50 f,lA 

lEBO VEB=4.0V 50 nA 

BVCBO IC=100f,lA 180 V 

BVCEO IC=1.0mA 160 V 

BVEBO IE=10f,lA 6.0 V 

VCE(SAT) IC=10mA, IB=1.0mA 0.15 V 

VCE(SAT) IC=50mA, IB=5.0mA 0.20 V 

VBE(SAT) IC=10mA, IB=1.0mA 1.00 V 

VBE(SAT) IC=50mA, IB=5.0mA 1.00 V 

hFE VCE=5.0V, IC=1.0mA 80 

hFE VCE=5.0V,IC=10mA 80 250 

hFE VCE=5.0V, IC=50mA 30 
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SYMBOL 
fT 

Cob 

Cib 
hfe 
NF 

TEST CONDITIONS 
VCE==10V, IC==10mA, f==100MHz 

VCB==10V, IE==O, f==1.0MHz 
VEB==0.5V, IC==O, f==1.0MHz 
VCE==10V, IC==1.0mA, f=1.0kHz 

VCE=5.0V, IC=200~A, RS==10Q 
f==10Hz to 15.7kHz 

All dimensions in inches (mm). 

0' - 7' 

.009(0.23) 

.013(0.33) "if.---

TOP VIEW 

.248(6.30) 

.264(6.71) 

.063(1.60) 

.067(1.70) 

2 

.181(4.60) 

LEAD CODE: 

1) BASE 
2) COLLECTOR 
3) EMITTER 
3) COLLECTOR 
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MIN 
100 

50 

3 

r 
.130(3.30) 
. 146 (3.71 ) 

.091(2.31) 

MAX 
300 
6.0 

20 
200 

8.0 

.264(6.71) 

.287(7.29) 

j 

UNITS 
MHz 

pF 
pF 

dB 

R2 



CZTA14 NPN 
CZTA64 PNP 

SILICON COMPLEMENTARY 
DARLINGTON TRANSISTORS 

SOT-223 CASE 

MAXIMUM RATINGS (T A=25°C) 

Collector-Base Voltage 
Collector-Emitter Voltage 
Emitter-Base Voltage 
Collector Current 
Power Dissipation 
Operating and Storage 
Junction Temperature 
Thermal Resistance 

SYMBOL 

VCBO 
VCEO 
VEBO 
IC 
PD 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corp. 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR CZT A 14, 
CZT A64 types are complementary silicon 
Darlington transistors manufactured by the 
epitaxial planar process, epoxy molded in a 
surface mount package, designed for 
applications requiring extremely high gain. 

30 
30 
10 

1,000 
2.0 

-65 to +150 
62.5 

UNITS 
V 
V 
V 

rnA 
W 

°c 
°CIW 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (T A=250 C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN MAX UNITS 

'CBO VCB=30V 100 nA 

ICEO VCE=10V 100 nA 

BVCES IC=1001lA 30 V 

VCE(SAT) 'C=100mA,IB=0.1mA 1.5 V 

VBE(ON) VCE=5.0V,IC=100mA 2.0 V 

hFE VCE=5.0V,IC=10mA 10,000 

hFE VCE=5.0V,IC=100mA 20,000 

fT VCE=5.0V, IC=10mA, f=100MHz 125 MHz 
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All dimensions in inches (mm). 

0'·7' 

.009(0.23) 

.013(0.33) 'if..-.. 

60) 
.70 ) 

.033(0.84 

.041 ( 1 .04 ) 

.024(0.61) 

.031(0.79) 

TOP VIEW 
.246(6.30) 
.264(6.71) 

LEAD CODE: 

1) BASE 
2) COLLECTOR 
3) EMITTER 
4) COLLECTOR 
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i 
.130(3.30) 
. 146 ( 3 . 71) 

.31 ) 

.264(6.71) 

.267(7.29) 

j 

R2 



CZTA42 NPN 
CZTA92 PNP 

COMPLEMENTARY 
SILICON HIGH VOLTAGE TRANSISTOR 

SOT-223 CASE 

MAXIMUM RATINGS (T A=25°C) 

Collector-Base Voltage 
Collector-Emitter Voltage 
Emitter-Base Voltage 
Collector Current 
Power Dissipation 
Operating and Storage 
Junction Temperature 
Thermal Resistance 

SYMBOL 

VCBO 
VCEO 
VEBO 
IC 

PD 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corp. 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR CZT A42, 
CZT A92 types are complementary surface 
mount epoxy molded silicon planar epitaxial 
transistors designed for high voltage 
applications. 

CZTA42 CZTA92 UNITS 
300 300 V 
300 300 V 
6.0 5.0 V 

500 mA 
2.0 W 

-65 to +150 °C 
62.5 oCIW 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (T A=250 C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS 

ICBO VCB=200V 

lEBO VBE=6.0V 

lEBO VBE=3.0V 

BVCBO IC=100J.1A 

BVCEO IC=1.0mA 

BVEBO IE=100J.1A 

VCE(SAT) IC=20mA,IB=2.0mA 

VBE(SAT) IC=20mA, IB=2.0mA 

hFE VCF10V,IC=1.0mA 

hFE VCE=10V,IC=10mA 

hFE VCE=10V,IC=30mA 
fT VCE=20V, IC=10mA, f=100MHz 

Cob VCB=20V, IE=O, f=1.0MHz 

CZTA42 
MIN MAX 

100 
100 

300 
300 
6.0 

0.5 
0.9 

25 
40 
40 
50 

3.0 

320 

CZTA92 
MIN MAX 

250 

100 
300 
300 
5.0 

0.5 
0.9 

25 
40 
25 
50 

6.0 

UNITS 
nA 
nA 
nA 
V 
V 
V 
V 
V 

MHz 
pF 



All dimensions in inches (mm). 

.009(0.23) 

.013(0.33) 'if.-.-

.60 ) 

.70 ) 

.024(0.61) 

.031(0.79) 

TOP VIEW 

.248(6.30) 

.264(6.71) 

LEAD CODE: 

1) BASE 
2) COLLECTOR 
3) EMITTER 
4) COLLECTOR 
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4 

3 

i 
.130(3.30) 
. 146 ( 3 . 71) 

.091(2.31) 

.264(6.71) 

.287(7.29) 

j 

R2 



CZTA44 

NPN SILICON EXTREMELY 
HIGH VOLTAGE TRANSISTOR 

SOT -223 CASE 

MAXIMUM RATINGS (TA=250 C) 

Collector-Base Voltage 
Collector-Emitter Voltage 
Emitter-Base Voltage 
Collector Current 
Power Dissipation 
Operating and Storage 
Junction Temperature 
Thermal Resistance 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corp. 

DESCRIPTION: 

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR CZT A44 
type is a surface mount epoxy molded silicon 
planar epitaxial transistors designed for 
extremely high voltage applications. 

SYMBOL UNITS 

VCBO 450 V 

VCEO 400 V 

VEBO 6.0 V 

IC 300 mA 

PD 2.0 W 

TJ,Tstg -65 to +150 °c 

8JA 62.5 °C/W 

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (T A=250 C unless otherwise noted) 

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN MAX UNITS 

ICBO VCB=400V 100 nA 

ICES VCE=400V 500 nA 

lEBO VBE=4.0V 100 nA 

BVCBO IC=1001lA 450 V 

BVCES IC=1001lA 450 V 

BVCEO IC=1.0mA 400 V 

BVEBO IE=1OIlA 6.0 V 

VCE(SAT) IC=1.0mA, IB=0.1 mA 0.40 V 

VCE(SAT) IC=10mA, IB=1.0mA 0.50 V 

VCE(SAT) IC=50mA,IB=5.0mA 0.75 V 

VBE(SAT) IC=10mA, IB=1.0mA 0.75 V 

hFE VCE=10V,IC=1.0mA 40 

hFE VCE=10V,IC=10mA 50 200 

hFE VCE=10V,IC=50mA 45 
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SYMBOL 

hFE 
fT 
Cob 
Cib 

TEST CONDITIONS 
VCE=10V,IC=100mA 
VCE=10V, IC=10mA, f=10MHz 
VCB=20V, IE=O, f=1.0MHz 
VEB=0.5V, IC=O, f=1.0MHz 

All dimensions in inches (mm). 

0", 7" 

06 3( 1 .60 ) 
.067(1.70) 

MIN MAX 
20 
20 

7.0 
130 

TOP VIEW 

.248(6.30) 

.264(6.71) 

I .. 1 1 4 ( 2 . 90 )J 
. 122(3. 10) 

4 
~ ~ f 

~ - '----,---r-

1 2 
.033(0.84 
.041(1.04) 

.024(0.61) 

.031(0.79) .I t"8~4'60) 

LEAD CODE: 

1) BASE 
2) COLLECTOR 
3) EMITTER 
4) COLLECTOR 
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.130(3.30) .264(6.71) 

. 146(3 . 71 ) .287(7.29) 

~ ~ 
j 3 

.091(2.31) 

UNITS 

MHz 
pF 
pF 

R2 
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Mounting Pad Geometries 
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Mounting Pad Geometries 
(Dimensions in mm.) 

DPAK 

r-- 4 • 8 -I 

T 
4.2 

1 I 

10 Or 
r-1. 8~ I 
~8.2---1 

HDDIP 
! ! 

6.3 ,2.5, 
1 11 r 1 . 1 

Central™ 
Samlconductor corp. 

326 



Mounting Pad Geometries 
(Dimensions in mm.) 

SMA 

~ 
Q ____ uQ,to 

L+J LW ~--L*_ 
L:=:::~ 

5MB 

H 
I 

I ii 
---: -- ---------f------: -- f-- 3. 0 

I :~ 

L:=::=-J 
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Mounting Pad Geometries (Continued) 
(Dimensions in mm.) 

SMC 

~ 
! !T 
I I - ---: ---r--------------: -- r-- 3.8 

! !~ 

L-:=:::~ 

SMDIP 

! ! 

-l'--~--
10.0 r--5.05--1 

1 i -1 i r 2.0 

-ID--ID--'I' 
i i 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corp. 328 



Mounting Pad Geometries (Continued) 
(Dimensions in mm.) 

500-80 

~_. 2~ 

I ~ 

-1-1 +u-u+-11-2----r-I o-

II ~2.5~ I I 

~5.0~ 

500-323 

~.5 
MIN 

I I 

-1-11---- +-II--------,~ I.------~-
~2.3 .1 
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Mounting Pad Geometries (Continued) 
(Dimensions in mm.) 

SOT-23 

SOT-89 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corp. 

M I I 

T! ! o . 9 -f- -,- - - - - -r--- r - --, 

~ I A 

~1. 9----.1 

~. 951 I 1.8 

! , ---,-
I 
I 

~2.2~ 

I/~ 
45° T 

2.2 

45° 4 
I ~ 0.9 , , ,~ 

I I I T 
---+---r--j--r---+--- 1 .5 

, , , I 
, I ,~ 

1.5 H 
1 . 0 
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Mounting Pad Geometries (Continued) 
(Dimensions in mm.) 

SOT-143 

1 .8 

SOT-223 

6.3 

r-3 ;s--1 
! T 

-"----+-----t------ f---- 2.0 

. ~ 
I 
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Mounting Pad Geometries (Continued) 
(Dimensions in mm.) 

SOT-323 

1 . 9 

, _,_-+--__ ...I.. 

CentralT
• 

Semiconductor Corp. 
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Mechanical Drawings 
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Mechanical Drawings 
Dimensions in inches (mm). 

DPAK 

HDDIP 

.08512.15) 

.096(2.45) 

.016(0.40) 

.024(0.60) 

.033(0.85) 

.081(1.55ll 

T 
.016(0.40) 
.024(0.60) 

.030(0.75) 

.061 ( 1 .55) 

TOP VIEW 

.248(6.30) 

.268(8.80) 

I .203(5.15) 
.053(1.35) 

•. 065(1.65) j '215~45) 
.,45(13 . 89 ) 1 1 r 

MIN: MUM: :. 211 ( 5 . 35) 

----'IL---L--Lf-T~--,-_-_-_-,2r-r-_-----,--3--rJ....J __ '_2_2_2-iI,-' 6_5_)_ 

:r_ ~. __ LW ~ .085(2.15) l 112(2.85) 

.030(0.75) • 

.049(1.25) --II .. 030(0.75) 

.037(0.95) MAXIMUM 
MAXIMUM 

.09t(2.~) .09 U2.:U 
esc esc 

TOP VIEW 
.095 (2 . 41) 
.105 (2: • 7 ) 

.017 (0.43) I 

.029 (0.74) , ~ 
.004 (0.10) 

i - + .146(3.68) 
~ 
.107{2.72) .252(8.40) 

.155 (3.94) 

1 .... .... 
~ ~ 

--~---'-'::::;- ";r'"''']''' 
!1~'10"3) 

[

4 .180(4.57) '[ ~ ,02:3(0.58) 
.190 (4.83) 

.040(1.02) 

~ .050(1.27) 

-: ~'-o~:'---i: ·-·::'5.-------~-~ 
~055(1.40) 

.065 ( 1 . 65) 

CentralT
" 334 
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Mechanical Drawings (Continued) 
Dimensions in inches (mm). 

SMA 

5MB 

f 
.030(0.76) 
.060(1.52) .. 

.004(0.10) 

.008(0.20) 

.006(0.15) 

.012(0.30) 

.078(1.98) 

.090(2.29) 

f 
.030(0. 76 1 
.060(1.52) 

t 

.004(0.10) 

.008(0.20) 

.006(0.15) r .012(0.30) 

.086(2.18) 

.096(2.44) 

.194(4.93) 

.208(5.28) 

.200(5.081 

.220(5.59) 
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TOP VIEW 
.052(1.32) 

.058(1.47) 

I I 

_V -T-
.157(3.99) 
.177(4.50) 

~ 
.100(2.54) 

. 110 (2.79) 

TOP VIEW 

T 
.160(4. 06 1 

I 
.077(1.96) 

.083(2.11) 

.130(3.30) 

. 150 ( 3 . 81) 

CentralT
" 

Semiconductor Corp. 



Mechanical Drawings 
Dimensions in inches (mm). 

(Continued) 

SMC 

f 
.030(0.76) 
.060(1.52) .. 

.004(0.10) 

.008(0.20) 

.006(0.15) 

.012(0.30) 

.079(2.01) 

.103(2.62) 

SMDIP 

.045 ( 1 . 14) 

TYPICAL 

i 
.245(6.22) 

.255f·'8) 

.305(7.75) 

.320(8.13) 

TOP VIEW 

T 
.260(6.60) 

'---r------,---J I 
. 1 1 5 ( 2 . 9 2 ) 

. 1 2 1 ( 3 . 0 7 ) 

.220(5.59) 

.245(6.22) 

TOP VIEW 

AC 

.195(4.95) 

.205(5.21) 

.320(8.13) 

.365(9.27) 

.010(0.25) 1iI1r---

r 
.290(7.37) 
.310(7.87) 

AC 1 

1 .025(0.8') 

r F= 
.003(0.08) 
.013(0.33) 

.430(10.92 
MAXIMUM 

c..,~-.L 
11 

.040(1.02) 

.060(1.52) 

::!~:1:~~:r--6-... --gj-.... -::'[45' 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corp. 
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Mechanical Drawings (Continued) 
Dimensions in inches (mm). 

500-80 

500-323 

130 ( 3 . 30) 
146 ( 3 . 71) 

. 0 1 6 ( 0 . 41) 

0: ~:; (:: ~~ ~HI;u----Hu-
t.004(O.10) 

MAXIMUM 

TOP VIEW 

~~ p.045r.15) 
.053(1.35) 

.010~.25)~ ______ ~ 1 

.014(0.35) 

.096(2.45) 

.108(2.75) 

I.. . a 6 3 ( 1 . 6 0) ~I 
. 071 ( 1 .80 ) 

J W ~----.-~-~ : 
T002 (0.05) 

.010(0.25) 
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Mechanical Drawings (Continued) 
Dimensions in inches (mm). 

SOT-23 

~ 
MAX IMUM -1 

SOT-89 

6·--------
.015(0.38) 
.016 (0.41 ) 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corp. 

.003(0.08) 

.006(0.15) .041 ( 1 .05) 

NOMINAL 

TOP VIEW 

• 110 (2.80) 
. 118 (3.00) 

f 
.106(2.70) .047(1.19) 

MAXIMUM .063(1.60) 

1 lC===r=n==~ * 

.037(0.94) 

.050(1.28) 

.014(0.35) 

.020(0.50) 

BOTTOM VIEW 

.173(4.39) 

.181(4.60) 

.055(1.40) J 

.063(1.60) 

----.----+-

. 154 ( 3 . 91) 

.165 (4.19) 

.. ,i. .. ,; 
.039(1.00) 

.013(0.33) 

.019(0.48) 
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. 118 ( 3 . 00) 

.063(1.60) 

.071 ( 1 .80 ) 

.092(2.34) 

.100(2.54) 

1 

.059(1.50) 



Mechanical Drawings 
Dimensions in inches (mm). 

SOT-143 

-l 
1 
6°~ 

J~ 
'005(0"3)~ 

SOT-223 

0'· 7' 

.001 0.03 

.004 (0.10) 

.009(0.23) 

.013(0.33) 'if.--. 

.004(0.10) 

.005(0.13) 

=+,. 
.037(0.94) 
.043(1.09) 

.063(1.60) 

.067(1.70) 

.033(0.84) 

.041(104) 

.024 ( 0 . 61) 

.031(0.79) 

(Continued) 

TOP VIEW 

. 110 ( 2 . 79) 

. 1 18 ( 3 . 00) 

I •. 0 7 9 ( 2 . 0 1 ).1 
, , 

t 
. 047 ( 1 . 19 ) 
. 051 ( 1 . 30 ) 

* 
.014(0.36) 
.018(0.46) , , i. 0 7 1 ( 1 . 8 0 ~i 

TOP VIEW 

.248(6.30) 

.264(6.71) 

i 
. 130 (3 .30 ) .264(6 .71 ) 
. 146 (3 .71 ) .287(7 .29 ) 

l 
j 

.31 ) 
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Mechanical Drawings 
Dimensions in inches (mm). 

SOT-323 

.003(0.08) 

.006(0.15) I .010(0.25) 

(Continued) 

.063(1.60) 

.087(2.22) 

1.047(1.19) 1 
:' • 055 ( 1 . 40 ) ": L j r004 (0'10) 

---.------\- I I 

-'~'------...::y..: 

LEAD CODE 

SOT·23 DIODE (SINGLE) 
SOT·23 DIODE (DUAL, COMMON CATHODE) 
SOT·23 DIODE (DUAL, COMMON ANODE) 
SOT·23 DIODE (DUAL, IN SERIES) 
SOT·23 JFET 
SOT·23 STABISTOR 
SOT·23 SCR 
SOT·23 TRANSISTOR 
SOT·23 ZENER (SINGLE) 
SOT·23 ZENER (DUAL, COMMON ANODE) 
SOT-89 SCHOTIKY RECTIFIER 
SOT-89 TRANSISTOR 
SOT·89 TRIAC 
SOT-89 ZENER DIODE 
SOT·323 TRANSISTOR 
SOT-323 DIODE (SINGLE) 

SOT-143 DIODE (DUAL, ISOLATED) 
SOT-223 TRANSISTOR 
SOT-223 SCR 

DPAK TRANSISTOR 
DPAK RECTIFIER (SINGLE) 

DPAK RECTIFIER (DUAL, COMMON 
CATHODE) 

.031(0.79) 

.039(1.00) 

PIN 1 

ANODE 
ANODE 
CATHODE 
ANODE 
DRAIN' 
ANODE 
CATHODE 
BASE 
ANODE 
CATHODE 
ANODE 
EMITIER 
GATE 
ANODE 
BASE 
ANODE 

PIN 1 

ANODE #1 
BASE 
CATHODE 

PIN 1 

BASE 
NO CONNECTION 
ANODE #1 

, SOURCE AND DRAIN ARE INTERCHANGEABLE ON JFETs. 

PIN2 

NO CONNECTION 

ANODE 
CATHODE 

CATHODE 
SOURCE' 
NO CONNECTION 
GATE 
EMITIER 

NO CONNECTION 
CATHODE 
CATHODE 
COLLECTOR 
MT2 
CATHODE 
EMITIER 
NO CONNECTION 

PIN2 

ANODE #2 
COLLECTOR 
ANODE 

PIN 2 

COLLECTOR 
CATHODE 
CATHODE #1, #2 

Cantral™ 340 .emlconductor Corp. 

t 
.045 ( 1 . 14) 
.053(1.35) 

* 

.008(0.20) 

.016 (0.41 ) 

PIN 3 

CATHODE 
CATHODE 
ANODE 
CATHODE, ANODE 
GATE 
CATHODE 
ANODE 
COLLECTOR 
CATHODE 
ANODE 
ANODE 
BASE 
MTl 
ANODE 
COLLECTOR 
CATHODE 

PIN 3 PIN4 

CATHODE #2 CATHODE #1 
EMITIER COLLECTOR 
GATE ANODE 

PIN 3 TAB 

EMITIER COLLECTOR 
ANODE CATHODE 
ANODE #2 CATHODE #1, #2 
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Tape Dimensions and Orientation (Dimensions in mm.) 

Smm 

Central™ 
Semiconductor corp. 

Direction of Unreeling 
~ 
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Tape Dimensions and Orientation (Dimensions in mm.) 
(Continued) 

12mm 

HDDIP SMA 

T 
11 .7 
12 . 3 

~ 

. " 

" ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ -!;;-, - - - - - -
frJ + - + - + -

If If If If ~ ~ 

? 9 0 0 0 R oq 
I 

T 
1 1 . 7 
12 . 3 

~ 

--

Q 6d bd bd Q Q 
~ 

~ 

?99 oo Roq 
+H ~- ~ h+- +H ~ ~h+-

SOT·89 

T 
11 .7 
12.3 

I- rl 

P {]J {]J {]J ig 
1 0 
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Tape Dimensions and Orientation (Dimensions in mm.) 
(Continued) 

16mm 

DPAK 

I~IAl-IR--------------' 
16.3~~ 
~ OyyOOROOO 

~ ~ ~~ 4 . 1 1 . 6 

Central™ 
Semiconductor Corp. 

SMDIP rr---oo-W 0----'+ 

~ OyyOOROOO 

~ ~ ~~ 4. 1 1 .6 

Direction of Unreeling 
• 
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Reel Labeling Information 

Each reel is labeled with the following 
information: 

Central Part Number 
Customer Part Number 
Purchase Order Number 
Quantity 
Lot Number 
Ship Date 
Marking Code * 

* Applies to SOT-23, SOT-143, SOT-323, 
SOD-323, HD DIP, SMA, 5MB & SMC 
devices only. 

Taped & Reeled 
packaging Base 

PACKAGE 
TAPEWlDTH REEL SIZE 

(mm) (INCH) 

OPAK" 16 13 

HO DIP" 12 13 

SMA" 12 13 

5MB* 12 13 

SMC" 16 13 

SMOIP" 16 13 

SOO-80 8 
7 
13 

SOO-323 8 
7 
13 

SOT-23 8 
7 
13 

SOT-89 12 
7 
13 

SOT-143 8 
7 
13 

SOT-223 12 
7 
13 

SOT-323 8 
7 
13 

• Available on 13" reels only. 

QUANTITY 
PER REEL 

2,500 

3,000 

5,000 

3,000 

3,000 

1,000 

2,500 
10,000 

3,000 
10,000 

3,000 
10,000 

1,000 
4,000 

3,000 
10,000 

1,000 
4,000 

3,000 
10,000 

345 

Device Marking Information 
Case Marking Details 

DPAK Full Part Number 

HD DIP 4 Digit Code 

SMA 4-5 Digit Code 

5MB 3-4 Digit Code 

SMC 3-4 Digit Code 

SMDIP Full Part Number 

SOD-80 Cathode Band 

SOD-323 2 Digit Code 

SOT-23 2-3 Digit Code 

SOT-89 Full Part Number 

SOT-143 2-3 Digit Code 

SOT-223 Full Part Number 

SOT-323 2-3 Digit Code 

Bulk Packed 
packaging Base 

PACKAGE QUANTITY 

OPAK 1001 Vial 

HOOIP 1001 Sleeve 

SMA 1K/Viai 

5MB 5001 Vial 

SMC 1001 Vial 

SMOIP 501 Sleeve 

SOO-80 1K 1 Vial 

SOO-323 1K/Viai 

SOT-23 1K 1 Vial 

SOT-89 1K 1 Vial 

SOT-143 1K/Viai 

SOT-223 2501 Vial 

SOT-323 1K/Viai 

Central™ 
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Reel pacldng Details 

OPAKTR13 13K 13 Reels 36X36X20 22 10 

HO 0lPTR13 39K 13 Reels 14X14X8 36X36X20 31 14 

SMATR13 55K 11 Reels 14X14X8 36X36X20 22 10 

5MB TR13 33K 11 Reels 14X14X8 36X36X20 22 10 

SMCTR13 39K 13 Reels 14X14X8 36X36X20 22 10 

SMOIP TR13 13K 13 Reels 14X14X8 36X36X20 22 10 

SOO-80TR 25K 10 Reels 8X8X4 20X20 X 10 4 2 

47.5K 19 Reels 8X8X8 20 X 20 X 20 7 4 

SOO-323 TR 30K 10 Reels 8X8X4 20 X 20 X 10 3 2 

57K 19 Reels 8X8X8 20 X 20 X 20 5 3 

SOT-23TR 30K 10 Reels 8X8X4 20 X 20 X 10 3 2 

57K 19 Reels 8X8X8 20 X 20 X 20 5 3 

SOT-89 TR 7K 7 Reels 8X8X4 20 X20 X 10 3 2 

14K 14 Reels 8X8X8 20 X 20 X 20 6 3 

SOT-143 TR 30K 10 Reels 8X8X4 20X20X 10 3 2 

57K 19 Reels 8X8X8 20X20X 20 5 3 

SOT-223 TR 7K 7 Reels 8X8X4 20X20X 10 4 2 

14K 14 Reels 8X8X8 20X20X20 7 4 

SOT-323 TR 30K 10 Reels 8X8X4 20X20X10 3 2 

57K 19 Reels 8X8X8 20 X 20 X 20 5 3 

ORDERING INFO: 
• For devices taped and reeled on 7" reels, add TR suffix to part number. 
• For devices taped and reeled on 13" reels, add TR13 suffix to part number 
• For devices bulk packed, add BK suffix to part number. 
• All SMDs are available bulk packed, for prototype and manual placement applications. 
• Bulk SMDs are shipped in black plastic, antistatic vials with hinged lids. 

Central™ 
..... lcDnductD. CD'II. 
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Central™ 
Semiconductor Corp. Labeling 

Specification 

1.0. Purpose: This Specification defines the layout and identification of the Inner Cartonl 
Reel Label used by Central Semiconductor Corp. 

1.1. This label must be affixed to each inner cartonlreel in the shipment. 

1.2. Label Information and Layout: 

1) CENTRAL PIN: 

2) CUSTOMER PIN: 

3) PURCHASE O/N: 

4) QUANTITY: 

5) LOT NUMBER: 

6) DATE CODE: 

7) SHIP DATE: 

8) MARKING CODE: 

Line 1) Central Part Number 
Number (Up to 25 Characters) 

Line 2) Customer Part Number 
(Up to 25 Characters) 

Line 3) Customer's Purchase Order 
Number (Up to 25 Characters) 

Line 4) Quantity of Devices. 
(Up to 15 Characters) 

Line 5) Lot Number of the Devices. 
(Up to 25 Characters) 

Line 6) Date Code of the Devices. 
(Up to 5 Characters) 

Line 7) Ship Date - The day cartons are 
shipped from Central. 
(Month-Day-Year) 

Line 8) Marking of the Device. 
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(Applies to HD DIP, SOT-23, 
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Semiconductor Corp. Bar Code 
Identification Label 

Note: Bar Code Label Available 
Upon Request. 

1.0. Purpose: This Specification defines the layout and identification of the Bar Code Label 
used by Central Semiconductor Corp. 

1.1. This label must be affixed to each carton in the shipment and to the reverse 
side of the packing slip. 

1.2. Bar codes are type 3-of-9 (Code 39) Symbology. 
1.3. Label Information and Layout: 

P . O. NO. ~~~~~~~~~~ Line 1) Customer Purchase 

1 } 11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 g~~~:~~~~er (Up to 30 

Line 2) Customer Part Number 

PART NO. ~~~~~~~~~~ (Up to 30 Characters) 

2 } 11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 Line 3) T~~~~~;~i~~:c~;~~~ent. 
QUANT I TY VVVVVVVVVV Line 4) Total Number of Cartons in 

MMMMIIA Shipment. (Up to 2 

3 ) I~IIIII II ~IIIUllillllllll Lieo 5) ::,:':::') Th, day 

cartons are shipped from 
NO.CARTONS VV SHIPDATE VV_VV_VV Central. 

M M M M (Month-Day-Year) 

4 ) Illmlllllll 5 ) I~IIIIIIIIIIIIIII~I~IIIIIIII!IIIIII Lieo 6) ~~:~'H~~~:~gd~~~ USA 

Central Part Number 
CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR CORP. HAUPPAUGE, NY USA (Up to 30 Characters) 

S ) PIN: XXXXXXXXXX Label Size - 4" x 5" 
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Semiconductor Corp. 

MANUFACTURERS OF 
WORLD CLASS 

DISCRETE SEMICONDUCTORS 

145 Adams Avenue 
Hauppauge, NY 11788 USA 

Tel (516) 435-1110 
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